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Mayor, City Councilors, Budget Committee Members and Citizens of Manzanita, 
 
I am pleased to present the proposed Fiscal Year 2025–2026 Budget for the City of Manzanita. 
This document serves not only as a financial plan but also as a reflection of our city’s continued 
commitment to responsible stewardship, transparent governance, and strategic planning. 
Developed in accordance with state law and aligned with city goals, the budget process 
includes opportunities for public engagement through required hearings and notices. More 
than a compilation of numbers and tables, this budget is a roadmap for the year ahead, 
shaped by community priorities, Council goals, and the challenges and opportunities before 
us.  
 
This budget is prepared on a cash basis of accounting, consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) for governmental funds, which ensure transparency, 
accountability and fiscal responsibility. The City Manager’s role as required by the City Charter, 
is to serve as the Budget Officer and prepare the city budget.  The legal authority for the City 
of Manzanita in preparing its official budget is derived from Oregon Budget Law (ORS 294.305-
204.565.)  
 
Manzanita is a small coastal city nestled at the foot of Neah-Kah-Nie Mountain, along the 
Pacific Ocean in north Tillamook County. With a population just under 650, our community is a 
unique blend of full-time residents, second homeowners, and visitors who are drawn to the 
area’s natural beauty and small-town charm. The local economy is largely driven by tourism, 
with Transient Lodging Tax revenue playing a vital role in supporting essential city services. 
Tourism related businesses, including accommodations, restaurants and retail are central to 
the city’s economic health, adding to its vibrancy and character. Most jobs in Manzanita are 
in hospitality, retail and service-related sectors.  
 
The City of Manzanita ended the 2023–2024 fiscal year with a strong financial position, as 
confirmed by the annual audit. The city maintains healthy reserves across both governmental 
and utility funds and our financial position is stable and well-positioned for the year ahead.  
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Estimated & Projected Fund Balance Reserves 
General Fund & Water Utility Fund 

(Presented in $1,000’s) 

 
 
While long-term liabilities will increase slightly due to City Hall construction, the city’s debt levels 
remain manageable and well-supported by current and forecasted resources. Utility rates 
reflect current costs and conditions that have increased the resilience of the city’s water utility 
and puts the city in a position to implement key maintenance projects in the near term.  
 
Over the next several years the city will continue its efforts to respond to anticipated growth 
both within the city limits and future annexations within the urban growth boundary. Additional 
housing capacity as result of implementation of SB 406 – Oregon middle housing rules will 
certainly have impacts on city services and increase demand. 
 
This year’s budget continues to reflect the city’s pivot from its previous philosophy of under 
estimation of revenue and over estimation of expenditures to becoming more accurate in 
both revenues and expenditures overall. City staff have worked hard to more accurately 
predict expenditures, trim spending where necessary and make revenue projections that are 
more in line with reality. While the approach remains conservative, this new philosophy 
contributes to a more accurate picture of the city’s resources.  
 
This budget was prepared with the city council’s goals at the forefront. We are entering into a 
phase of strategic planning to position the city for both near term and long-term success. The 
city councils long held goal of constructing a new city hall will be realized before the end of 
the current fiscal year. This completion is a major and important milestone in the city’s 80-year 
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history. In the first quarter of the new fiscal year, city staff will be moving city operations and 
settling into the new facility while welcoming the community to this important civic space. As 
mentioned earlier, the repayment of the debt for the new City Hall is applied to this budget.  
 
Another council goal is to continue to advance the update of the Comprehensive Plan and 
associated ordinances. This fiscal year will include the adoption of new residential housing 
ordinance language that will deliver on Senate Bill 406. This bill requires Manzanita to meet 
Oregon’s middle housing rules. Staff will then turn its attention to the important work of 
updating the Comprehensive Plan, through an inclusive and in-depth public engagement 
process.  
 
Capital investment remains a priority for city council. The Classic Street Connection project 
which includes reconstruction of Classic Street, and installation of new stormwater and water 
systems will be underway at the start of the fiscal year, and completed by December 2025. 
Fortunately, the city received a grant of $2.709 million dollars from the State of Oregon to build 
this project, something our resources alone would not have been able to accomplish.  
Finally, the city council will begin to focus on strategic planning for the future. This includes the 
development of a revised capital improvement plan, and both near and long-term planning 
regarding revenue diversification, asset planning and emergency management. 
 
This budget also includes resources to support the “levelling up” of our local government. Over 
the last several years the Administration has prioritized key projects including updating our 
financial tracking and practices, formalizing handshake deals into legal agreements with our 
partners, neighbors and community partners, enhancing our technological capabilities, 
working proactively with the city attorney’s office on both planned and unplanned activities. 
These efforts have laid a solid foundation that we will continue to build upon and refine 
including the development of an internal control framework for our financial processes and 
the conversion of city ordinances into an accessible, online Municipal Code. These initiatives 
not only support city staff efficiency, but also promote greater transparency and community-
wide understanding of the city’s financial practices, regulations, and governance.   
 
Additionally, the administration anticipates the need for increased staff time and resources to 
keep pace with growing demands and to ensure a more balanced workload across 
departments. Staff will begin the process of implementing new policies related to the city’s 
Short-Term Rental program, maintaining a high level of communication with our community in 
the form of updates through the Manzanita Minute, and our social media platforms, in person 
meetings with our elected officials, and through surveys and other outreach techniques. We 
also anticipate an increase with in-person interactions with the opening of the new City Hall, 
including the coordination and use of this expanded community facility.   
 
In response to the current demands on staff, the FY 2025-2026 budget includes the promotion 
of our Code Enforcement officer to a fully sworn Police Officer position to address growing 
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demands on the city’s police department.  We anticipate filling the currently vacant Planning 
and Permit Technician and Project Manager positions to address the workload for our current 
building and planning staff, as well as providing capacity for the building official to seek a 
commercial certification and move toward succession planning. These positions will provide 
some relief to existing staff and will allow us to take on the increased responsibilities, new 
policies and citywide growth will have on our team. We will be watching carefully as we open 
the new city hall to take measure of the requirements necessary to serve our public with the 
high level of service, we expect of ourselves and that our community deserves to determine if 
additional staff resources may be required in subsequent years.  
 
This budget reflects a hopeful and promising future for our city. Much of the work we do is 
through collaboration and this budget is no exception and was built by the collective effort on 
the part of many. I’d like to thank Nina Crist, the City’s Accounting Manager, and Bonnie 
Dennis the City’s Finance Advisor in particular for their dedication, hard work on the budget. 
Both of them played a critical role in the accuracy, the timeliness and quality of this budget. I 
could not have done this without them. I’d also like to acknowledge and thank Erik Harth, Chief 
of Police and Scott Gebhart, Development Services Manager for the preparation of their 
budgets and for working collaboratively with me to refine them to meet our financial goals. 
Finally, I’d like to thank Rick Rempfer, the City’s new Public Works Director for his diligence and 
hard work to both take on a new position but to provide essential information to create a solid 
budget for the Water Utility. All of these folks have spent countless hours preparing this budget 
so that it is clear, and accessible for our budget committee and the people of Manzanita.  
 
In closing, the budget, like Manzanita is where the mountains meet the sea, and reflects the 
ever changing landscape before us. It is structured to allow for flexibility and change, but it 
also provides a meaningful and predictable framework that we can work with over the coming 
year. I believe that the community spirit and financial future remain as strong as ever. This is 
due in large part to decades of careful fiscal stewardship but also because of collaborative 
planning, and engaged, thriving and resilient community.  
 
This budget is an affirmation of the city’s commitment to budget accuracy and responsibility 
by implementing transparent financial practices and ensuring fiscal accountability in all 
expenditures and ensures that our shared resources are managed wisely.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, this 22nd Day of April 2025,  
 
 
 
Leila Aman  
City Manager/Budget Officer  
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City Council 
Once the Budget Committee approves the proposed budget, it is forwarded to the City 
Council for final consideration. Following the completion of all required public notices and 
compliance with Oregon’s Local Budget Law, the City Council formally adopts the budget 
prior to the June 30 deadline. 

Budget Amendments 
The City Council may approve adjustments to the adopted budget through a supplemental 
budget resolution.  When necessary, supplemental budgets follow a similar process to the 
regular budget, including public hearings, and must be adopted within the same budget 
period. However, they cannot be used to authorize a tax levy. 
 
Appropriation transfers may occur when the adopted budget does not include authority for 
specific expenditures or when the city receives unexpected revenues.  In accordance with 
budget law, an appropriation transfer is less than 10% of originally adopted appropriations. In 
such cases, a budget transfer allows the city to allocate funds appropriately and authorize 
necessary expenditures within the current budget period. 
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January - March

City Budget Calendar

March 5, 2025

April 2025

April 30, 2025

May 6, 2025

May 28, 2025

City departments prepare
proposed budgets and

supporting analysis.

City Council Regular Session to
adopt salary schedules and
the Master Fee Schedule.

Second Budget Committee
meeting to review proposed
budget.

April 9  City Council Regular Session to
adopt the FY25 supplemental budget;

and 

th

April 29  is the first Budget Committee
meeting to review the proposed

budget.

th

Special Council Meeting and Public
Hearing to review Approved Budget. The
resolutions to adopt the budget and
declare the tax rates are presented at
this meeting.

Third Budget Committee meeting
to review the proposed budget

and public hearing for proposed
State Shared Revenue uses.
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Citywide Financial Architecture 
The architectural components of the city's financial framework are built upon a structured 
system of fund accounting, governmental accounting standards, and budgetary principles 
that guide fiscal decision-making. This system ensures that financial transactions are recorded 
and reported in compliance with established accounting guidelines, providing a clear picture 
of the city’s financial health. Through responsible management of funds, adherence to 
accounting standards, and strategic planning, the city maintains transparency, sustainability, 
and regulatory compliance while addressing both immediate operational needs and long-
term capital investments.  

The City of Manzanita utilizes fund accounting to budget and report its financial position, 
ensuring transparency and accountability in municipal operations. This system demonstrates 
compliance with legal requirements and supports financial management by organizing city 
functions into distinct, self-balancing funds. These funds are structured in accordance with 
state and local regulations, as well as any applicable restrictions or limitations. 

The city’s funds are classified into three primary categories: governmental, proprietary, and 
fiduciary. Each category contains specific fund types designed to manage different aspects 
of financial operations. 

Governmental Funds 
Governmental funds account for most of the City’s general operations, including revenue 
collection, expenditures, and long-term financial obligations. These funds include: 

• General Fund – The City’s primary operating fund, used for general services and activities 
that do not require separate fund accounting. 
 

• Special Revenue Funds – Used to track revenue designated by law for a specific purpose. 
These funds are restricted for specific uses such as the revenue from state gas taxes can 
only be used for funding street maintenance, road repairs, and other transportation related 
uses.  
 

• Capital Projects Funds – Dedicated to the financing of major infrastructure projects, such 
as road improvements, public facilities, or equipment purchases. These funds exist only for 
the duration of the project and therefore are temporary. 
 

• Debt Service Funds – Manage the repayment of principal and interest on long-term debt, 
including bonds issued for capital projects. Proprietary fund debt is serviced directly within 
those funds rather than through a separate debt service fund. 



Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 
Citywide Financial Architecture, Continued 

 
 

• Permanent Funds – Account for financial resources in which only the earnings, not the 
principal, may be expended for the benefit of the government and its residents. Currently, 
the City of Manzanita does not maintain any permanent funds. 

Proprietary Funds 
Proprietary funds operate similarly to private-sector businesses, tracking revenues and 
expenses to determine net income. These funds are used when municipal services generate 
revenue through user fees. The City follows applicable Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) pronouncements issued before November 30, 1989, as well as all subsequent 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) statements. 

• Enterprise Funds – Account for services provided to the public on a fee-for-service basis, 
such as water utilities. 

Fiduciary Funds 
Fiduciary funds manage assets that the City holds in a trustee or agency capacity on behalf 
of external parties, such as other governments or individuals. These funds are not available for 
city operations and as such, there is no budgetary information regarding these funds. 
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City’s Fund Structure 
The use of fund accounting under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) serves 
as the foundation for local government financial management, ensuring transparency, legal 
compliance, and accountability in the stewardship of public resources. Each fund operates 
under specific guidelines and legal requirements, making an annual review of the fund 
structure essential to maintaining compliance. To improve efficiency and strengthen financial 
oversight, the city undertook a major fund restructuring in fiscal year 2025, consolidating fifteen 
funds into eight. This streamlining effort reduces administrative complexity, enhances 
operational efficiency, and ensures a more strategic allocation of resources to support the 
city's long-term financial sustainability.  The current funds that the city maintains budgetary 
control include: 

 

General Fund 
The General Fund supports core city operations, including Administration, Public Safety 
(Police), Municipal Court, Parks, and Development Services. It also provides partial funding for 
public works staff and, when necessary, supplements the Transportation Fund and the 
Stormwater SDC Fund. The primary revenue sources include license and permit fees, transient 
lodging taxes, intergovernmental transfers, and property tax levies. 
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Special Revenue Funds 
Special Revenue Funds are used to account for revenue sources that are legally or 
administratively restricted for specific purposes. These funds ensure that dedicated revenues, 
such as fuel taxes, building permit fees, and tourism-related taxes, are used exclusively for their 
intended functions. The city has four special revenue funds. 

Building Fund 
Revenues in this fund come from building inspection fees and plan review charges, which are 
legally restricted to cover expenses related to building department operations. 

Transportation Fund 
This fund manages the city's share of the State of Oregon’s gas tax revenues, which are 
restricted to street maintenance, repairs, and other transportation-related investments such as 
trails. Additional funding sources include franchise fees, grants, and transfers from the General 
Fund. 

Tourism Fund 
Established in 2012, this fund accounts for 70% of the revenues from a 2% increase in the 
transient lodging tax. State law mandates that these revenues be used exclusively for tourism 
promotion and the development or maintenance of tourist-related facilities. 

Public Works Reserve Fund  
The city maintains an additional fund type that is primarily used for tracking purposes. The 
Public Works Reserve Fund is designated for the purchase of equipment that supports essential 
public works operations, including water, stormwater, roads, and parks. It ensures that 
necessary infrastructure and maintenance equipment are funded and available to sustain city 
services efficiently. 

 

Capital Project Funds 
Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources dedicated to major 
infrastructure improvements, construction, or the acquisition of long-term assets. These funds 
ensure that revenue sources such as grants, system development charges, and bond 
proceeds are allocated specifically for capital investments like roads, public buildings, and 
utility infrastructure. The City of Manzanita maintains two capital projects funds: the City Hall 
Expansion Fund, designated for the construction of a new city hall, and the System 
Development Charges (SDC) Fund, which supports infrastructure expansion for water, 
stormwater, and parks. 
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City Hall Expansion Fund 
This fund is designated for expenses related to the construction of the new city hall. While the 
majority of construction is expected to take place during fiscal year 2025, some expenditures 
may carry over into the following budget cycle. At the conclusion of fiscal year 2026, this fund 
is planned for closure, with any remaining balance transferred to the General Fund to 
reimburse cash transfers made from fund reserves or other sources. 

System Development Charge (SDC) Fund 
The city collects System Development Charges (SDCs) for water, stormwater, and parks. An 
SDC is a one-time fee that the city collects when new homes, businesses, or developments are 
built. This fee helps pay for the additional demand these new developments place on essential 
public services, such as roads, parks, water, and stormwater systems. 

For auditing purposes, the SDC Fund is consolidated; however, each SDC is accounted for 
separately and detailed within this budget. This approach enhances both efficiency and 
transparency by streamlining financial management while clearly tracking revenue and 
expenditures for each SDC. It also allows flexibility for future additions if the city implements 
new SDCs. 

More detailed information on the SDC funds, along with all other city funds, is provided within 
each respective budget section, organized by fund and department. 

 
Accounting Standards and Practice 
The City follows established accounting standards and practices to ensure accurate financial 
reporting, fiscal responsibility, and compliance with state and federal regulations. These 
standards provide a structured framework for budgeting, auditing, and financial 
management, promoting transparency and accountability in the stewardship of public funds. 
The city adheres to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as established by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), ensuring consistency in financial 
reporting and decision-making. This section outlines the key accounting methodologies, 
financial controls, and reporting practices that guide the city’s fiscal operations. 

Budgetary Basis of Accounting 
In accordance with governmental accounting standards, there are three primary bases for 
budgeting: cash, modified accrual, and accrual. The method used determines when revenues 
and expenditures are recognized in financial reporting and budget preparation. 

• Cash basis is the method under which revenues and expenditures are recorded only 
when cash is received or paid. There are no adjustments to account for expenditures in 
the fiscal period when goods or services are received, nor are revenues recorded in the 
period they are earned. 
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• Modified accrual basis records expenditures, except for accrued interest on general 

long-term debt, when liabilities are incurred. Revenues are generally recognized when 
received in cash, except for significant or available revenues, which are accrued to 
properly reflect taxes levied and revenue earned. 

• Accrual basis records revenues when earned and expenditures as soon as they create 
a liability for benefits received, even if the actual cash transaction occurs in a different 
accounting period. 

The City follows the cash basis of accounting for budgeting and financial reporting, meaning 
that revenues are recognized when received, and expenditures are recorded when paid. This 
method provides a straightforward representation of the city's financial position by focusing on 
available cash resources. 

Budgetary Reserves 
Budgetary reserves are funds set aside to ensure financial stability and continuity of services 
during periods of economic uncertainty or unexpected expenses. In accordance with 
governmental accounting practices, the City maintains targeted reserve balances to 
safeguard operations and prevent service disruptions. Adequate reserves are essential to 
sustaining city services without significant disruption.  

There are two primary types of reserves: 
• Contingency reserves are funds set aside for unforeseen or unexpected expenses that 

may arise during the budget period. Use of contingency reserves requires approval by 
the City Council through a supplemental or transfer budget process depending on 
materiality thresholds set by Local Budget Law. 

• Unappropriated ending fund balance reserves are intended for use in future years, 
unless significant, unforeseen issues arise that require management action.   

Without sufficient reserves, the city may need to borrow funds internally or externally to cover 
operational costs resulting in additional expenses, either through interest payments on external 
borrowing or lost interest earnings from internal financing. 

Bond rating agencies evaluate a city’s reserve levels when determining credit ratings for 
municipal bond sales. A higher credit rating can lead to lower interest rates on city debt, 
ultimately reducing borrowing costs and saving taxpayer dollars. 
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Reserve Policies 
The City maintains sufficient contingency and reserve balances within the General Fund to 
ensure financial stability and operational continuity.  
 
Reserves provide the ability to: 

a) Maintain a positive fund balance at all times. 
b) Mitigate short-term volatility in revenues. 
c) Address short-term economic downturns lasting two years or less. 
d) Absorb unanticipated operating needs that arise during the fiscal year but were not 

anticipated during the budget process. 
e) Sustain city services in the event of an emergency. 
f) Meet operating cash flow requirements before the collection of property taxes, grant 

proceeds, and other revenue sources. 
g) Absorb unexpected claims or litigation settlements. 
h) Fund major facility and equipment repair and replacement needs. 
i) Meet requirements for debt reserves. 

 
Currently, the General Fund has an undesignated reserve that was established by resolution in 
fiscal year 20221.  The fund balance reserve amount follows that policy as set by City Council.   
 
General Fund – Undesignated reserves in the General Fund should be sufficient to meet 
expenditure requirements without the need for short-term borrowing. The target reserve level 
is twenty-five percent (25%) of General Fund operating expenditures. This reserve policy was 
established with gradual increases starting at 15% in 2022 while increasing annually by 2.5% 
until the operating reserve reaches 25%.  This fiscal year 2026 budget reserve is set to 23%. 

All Other Funds – Operating funds for Building and the Water Utility Funds have not been 
established by resolution.    

Additionally, the city has established a contingency reserve as part of the annual budget 
process. Funds cannot be disbursed directly from the contingency reserve; instead, they must 
be reallocated into a spendable budget category through a supplemental or transfer budget 
process depending on materiality thresholds set by Local Budget Law. 

 

 

 

 
 

1 See City Council Resolution No. 22-13, adopted June 15, 2022. 
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Financial Reporting 
In accordance with state law, a comprehensive financial audit, including an audit of federal 
grants will be performed annually by an independent public accounting firm with the 
objective of expressing an opinion on the City’s financial statements and assessing the 
accounting principles used and evaluating the internal controls in place.  As issued in the 
financial audits, the City complies with the following accounting and reporting standards: 

• Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) developed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board; 

• Government Accounting, Auditing and Financial Reporting standards prescribed by the 
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA); 

• Government Accounting Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States; 

• Oregon Revised Statutes relating to Municipal finance; and 
• U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133. 

In financial reporting, there are certain policies that are maintained as a basis for fiscal 
management, including fund balance policies, fee schedules, indirect costing and 
capitalization policies. 

Fund balance policies establish guidelines for maintaining sufficient reserves within each fund 
to provide financial stability and mitigate risks associated with revenue fluctuations, 
emergencies, and economic downturns. These policies help ensure that adequate resources 
are available to sustain city operations, meet cash flow requirements, and support future 
capital needs. The city has not formally adopted a minimum fund balance policy; however, 
the city uses the accounting standards approach. 

Each year, the City Council adopts a Master Fee Schedule that sets the rates and fees for city 
services. City staff conduct an analysis of the fee schedule and present it to the City Council 
for discussion and review. Upon approval by resolution, the updated fee schedule is 
established for the upcoming fiscal year and incorporated into the budget process. 

Indirect costs and the methodology used to determine the costs and transfers were set by a 
City Council resolution2 that ensures the cost of administrative overhead are allocated to the 
General Fund as part of the city’s annual budgeting process.   

Capitalization policies define the criteria for recognizing and accounting for capital assets, 
ensuring consistency in financial reporting and long-term asset management. These policies 
establish thresholds for capitalizing expenditures related to land, buildings, infrastructure, and 
equipment, distinguishing them from routine operating expenses. The city’s capitalization 

 
2 Council Resolution No. 23-01, dated 3/9/2023 establishes and adopts the indirect cost methodology to account for General 
Fund administrative services. 
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policy (currently set at $5,000 with a useful life in excess of one year) ensures that significant 
investments in public assets are properly recorded, depreciated over time, and incorporated 
into financial planning for maintenance and replacement. 

Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary 
The funds budgetary schedules organize revenues and expenditures into distinct categories to 
ensure clarity and effective resource allocation.  

Revenues are derived from various sources, including property taxes, intergovernmental 
revenues, licenses and permits, charges for services, and other miscellaneous income. These 
funding streams support essential city operations, capital improvements, and long-term 
financial sustainability. 

Expenditures are categorized based on the nature of city operations and financial obligations. 
Personnel services account for salaries and benefits, while materials and services cover 
operational costs, maintenance, and contracted services. Capital outlay funds major 
infrastructure projects and equipment purchases, ensuring the city’s assets are maintained and 
expanded as needed. Debt service includes principal and interest payments on outstanding 
obligations, ensuring responsible financial management. This structured approach ensures that 
resources are allocated effectively to maintain city operations, fund long-term investments, 
and support the community’s evolving needs. 
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Financial Trends 
When establishing budget criteria and baselines, the city evaluates current financial trends to 
develop a forward-thinking and sustainable budget strategy. Key factors such as the local 
economy, population growth, historical revenue and expenditure patterns, debt service 
obligations, and personnel costs are carefully analyzed. These elements are reviewed to 
ensure a balanced budget for the current fiscal year while maintaining long-term financial 
stability for future years. 

Manzanita’s Economy 
Manzanita, Oregon, is a small coastal city located in Tillamook County, known for its 
picturesque beaches and vibrant tourism industry. 

The city's economy is predominantly driven by tourism, attracting visitors to its scenic 
landscapes and recreational opportunities. This influx of tourists supports local businesses, 
including accommodations, restaurants, and retail shops. However, this reliance on tourism 
presents fiscal challenges, as the city's property tax rate is among the lowest in Oregon, limiting 
revenue from local residents. Consequently, Manzanita depends heavily on transient lodging 
taxes (TLT) collected from visitors staying overnight. While TLT revenue contributes significantly 
to the city's budget, 70% of increases in TLT must be allocated to tourism promotion or related 
facilities, restricting its use for other municipal services. 

The local job market reflects this tourism-centric economy, with a notable portion of 
employment in accommodation and food services. The unemployment rate stands at 7.2%, 
higher than the national average of 6.0%. However, this rate may be influenced by several 
factors, including a significant retirement population, a high number of vacation and second 
homes, and seasonal employment fluctuations driven by peak tourism periods, all of which 
impact traditional labor force statistics. 

Population 
The population for the city has experienced modest growth over the past five years reflecting 
on the city’s ongoing appeal as both a tourist destination and a residential community. The 
average annual growth rate is approximately 1.57% or about ten new residents a year1.  

 
1 Portland State University Annual Population Reports 
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Consumer Price Index 
The U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) monitors the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for various 
regions, including the Western Region, to measure inflation as a key indicator of the cost of 
living and economic health. The Western Region's CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) has 
averaged approximately 4.24% over the past five years, however the city uses the current rate 
for budgeting purposes.  As of January 2025, the CPI-U in the Western Region of the United 
States was 2.4%. 

Major Revenue Sources 
City revenues, whether from governmental or proprietary funds, are categorized into the 
following groups: Taxes, Fees & Charges, Intergovernmental, Fines & Forfeitures, Other 
Resources, and Transfers from Other Funds. Budget assumptions for all revenue sources are 
based on several key factors, such as but not limited to: 

• Historical actuals – Past revenue trends, including received amounts and projected 
increases or decreases. 

• Known factors – Anticipated changes such as the expiration of intergovernmental 
agreements or planned asset sales. 

• Fee schedules – Adjustments to existing rates and the introduction of new fees. 
• Calculation Estimates – Estimated figures, such as property tax projections provided by 

the county. 
• Programming changes – The addition or removal of programs expected to impact the 

upcoming fiscal year. 
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These revenue sources and assumptions serve as the foundation for the city's budget. The 
General Fund is the primary funding source for most city operations, supporting essential 
services and administrative functions. For the purposes of this section, details regarding 
General Fund revenues are outlined below, while individual funds are explained in their 
respective sections. 

General Fund Revenue Sources 
The General Fund relies on a combination of tax revenues, intergovernmental allocations, and 
other financing mechanisms to sustain city operations. The primary revenue streams include: 
 
Transient Lodging Tax 
The Transient Lodging Tax (TLT) is a significant revenue source, derived from taxes imposed on 
short-term accommodations such as hotels, vacation rentals, and other lodging 
establishments.  
 
This tax is vital for funding tourism-related services, infrastructure maintenance, and general 
government operations. A portion of these revenues is legally restricted for tourism promotion 
and facility improvements, while the remainder supports broader city functions. 
 
TLT is a tax applied to the total retail price paid for occupancy in transient lodging, which 
includes short-term rentals. The City of Manzanita imposes a 9% TLT, which is collected and 
processed locally before remitting the required portion to the state. 
 
Application of the 9% TLT collected: 

• 7% remains entirely with the City of Manzanita for general fund purposes. 
• The remaining 2% is distributed as follows:  

o 30% is retained in the General Fund. 
o 70% is allocated to the Tourism Promotion Fund, which is legally restricted for 

tourism-related purposes as defined by state statute. 
 
Transient Lodging Providers & Intermediaries: 

• A transient lodging provider is any person or entity that offers temporary overnight 
accommodations. 

• A transient lodging intermediary is any entity that facilitates the booking and charges 
for transient lodging without directly providing the accommodation. This includes online 
travel agencies, travel agents, and tour companies. 
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Types of Transient Lodging Subject to TLT: 

Transient lodging encompasses a wide range of temporary accommodations, including: 
• Hotels and motels 
• Bed and breakfast establishments 
• RV sites in parks and 

campgrounds 
• Resorts and inns 
• Lodges and guest ranches 
• Cabins 
• Condominiums 

• Short-term rental apartments and 
duplexes 

• Vacation rental homes 
• Tent sites and yurts in private and 

public campgrounds 
• Any other dwelling unit, or portion 

thereof, used for temporary 
overnight stays 

 
This tax plays a vital role in funding city services while supporting tourism-related initiatives in 
compliance with state regulations. 
 
State Shared Revenues 
State Shared Revenues consist of funds distributed by the State of Oregon to municipalities 
based on statutory formulas. These include revenues from sources such as the state gas tax, 
cigarette tax, marijuana tax and liquor revenue sharing. These funds help finance public safety, 
road maintenance, and other essential services. 
 
State funds are distributed to cities based on formulas outlined in state statutes, which consider 
factors such as population and per capita income. The League of Oregon Cities provides the 
data used for State Revenue Sharing projections.  
 
Under ORS 221.770, the city must formally elect to receive its allocated share of state-
distributed revenues each fiscal year. Additionally, ORS 221.760 requires that cities must 
provide at least four of the following services to qualify for state-shared revenue: police 
protection, fire protection, street maintenance, sanitary services, storm sewer services, 
planning, and at least one utility service. 
 
The City of Manzanita provides police protection, street maintenance, planning services, and 
water utility services. By meeting these service requirements and completing the necessary 
certification, the city qualifies to receive annual state-shared revenues. 
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Property Taxes 
Property tax revenue is one of the most stable and significant funding sources for the General 
Fund. It is based on assessed property values within city limits and is subject to limitations set by 
state law. These funds primarily support core services such as public safety, parks, and general 
government operations. The city’s permanent property tax rate is $0.4233 per $1,000 of 
assessed value. This rate has remained unchanged since 1997 due to property tax limitations 
as set by Measures 5 and 50 of the State constitution.  Tax revenues are constrained to this 
level, even when real market values are increasing.  With property values increasing 
substantially over the past several years, the city’s actual property tax revenues are unable to 
benefit from those increase. The city’s tax rate is considered one of the lowest in the state and 
on average, the city receives about $127 per household.  The median home value is 
approximately $823,800 within the city limits2.  Because of Measures 5 and 50, the city is 
constrained to a 3% property tax increase as set by the county assessor’s office.   
 
Debt Proceeds 
Debt proceeds represent funds obtained through bond issuances or other financing 
mechanisms to support capital projects and major infrastructure investments. While these funds 
provide immediate resources for large-scale initiatives, they require long-term repayment 
through future revenues.   
 
Transfers In – Direct and Indirect Costs  
There are two types of transfers and they are based on moving resources related to specific 
proposes and the other related to indirect cost allocation where resources are transferred from 
one fund to another for administrative functions.  
 
Direct costs involve the movement of resources for specific purposes, such as funding 
designated projects or fulfilling interdepartmental agreements. Within this budget, several 
transfers are allocated to meet these obligations and are distinctly categorized separately 
from indirect cost transfers. 
 
Indirect cost transfers represent reimbursements from other city funds to cover shared 
administrative expenses, such as payroll processing, human resources, and financial 
management. These transfers help ensure that enterprise funds and other self-sustaining 
operations contribute proportionally to the overhead costs of running the city. Indirect costs 
and calculations are discussed further in its own section of Indirect Costs. 

 

 

 
2 Realtor.com and Zillow.com comparisons of median home values as of early 2025. 
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Citywide Expenditures  
Like revenues, all city funds categorize expenditures into distinct classifications to ensure 
transparency and effective financial management. These categories include: 
 
Personnel Services  
Salaries, wages, and benefits for city employees, including health insurance, retirement 
contributions, and payroll taxes. This category represents a significant portion of operating 
costs, particularly in departments that provide direct public services such as public safety, 
public works, and administration. 
The city currently employs sixteen full-time-equivalent (FTE) employees, there are currently 
open positions for a total of eighteen FTE to maintain sufficient obligations and essential 
functions of the city.  Many staff members are cross-trained to perform a variety of functions 
and must operate at a high-level of efficiency in order to meet the growing demands of the 
city with limited resources. 

 
Increases to personnel services are based on the CPI-U as described earlier.  City Council 
authorizes annual adjustments to staff salaries with a resolution presented in April to account 
for Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA). This budget includes a COLA adjustment for all current 
employees of 3% based on the CPI-U and Council resolution adoption. 
 
The following table outlines the adopted salary schedule for fiscal year 2026 and incorporated 
into this budget. 
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Materials and Services 
Costs related to day-to-day operations, including supplies, utilities, professional services, 
contracted work, maintenance expenses, and other essential operating costs. This category 
supports the ongoing functionality of city departments and infrastructure. 

 
Increase over the prior fiscal year are based on known expenditure increases. Departmental 
narratives provide key information on any notable increases in spending as compared to the 
prior budget.  The majority of budgets remained stable although costs for items such as fuel 
and other professional services to implement policies have increased over prior year. Each 
department accounts for specific memberships, legal, IT hardware and supply needs based 
on the departments structure.  Department heads are responsible for tracking and ensuring 
that budgets are within the appropriation limits. 
Debt Service  
Payments on outstanding debt obligations, including principal and interest on bonds, loans, or 
other financial instruments used to fund capital projects or essential infrastructure 
improvements. Managing debt service ensures the city maintains a strong financial position 
and meets long-term obligations.  The city’s outstanding debt is further explained in the 
subsequent section.  

 
Capital Outlay  
Expenditures for major infrastructure projects, facility upgrades, equipment purchases, and 
other long-term investments that enhance city services. These projects typically include road 
improvements, utility upgrades, public buildings, and technology enhancements. This budget 
represents capital expenditures on projects found in the Capital Improvement Plan in addition 
to expenditures above the capitalization threshold (such as vehicles) are located at the fund 
department level. 

 
Transfers Out – Direct and Indirect Costs  
As previously discussed, transfers fall into two categories: direct transfers and indirect cost 
transfers. Direct transfers involve the movement of resources for specific purposes, such as 
funding designated projects or fulfilling interdepartmental agreements. Indirect cost transfers 
allocate resources between funds to cover shared administrative functions, such as payroll 
processing, human resources, and financial management. These allocations are determined 
using a materials and services cost allocation methodology to ensure equitable distribution 
of costs. Additional details on indirect costs are provided in the subsequent section. It is 
important to note that Transfers In and Transfers Out in the citywide budget must balance 
and net to zero to maintain financial equilibrium. 
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Principles & Standards 
The principles for cost allocation are outlined in the Code of Federal Regulations Title II, Part 
200, which establishes uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit 
standards for federal awards. While these guidelines are specific to federal funding, they serve 
as a widely recognized framework for cost allocation at the local, county, and state levels.  
 
Additionally, best practices recommended by the Government Finance Officers Association 
(GFOA) support the use of an indirect cost approach under best practices1. However, GFOA 
emphasizes that indirect cost allocation must be tailored to an organization’s specific needs, 
as a one-size-fits-all method is rarely effective. 

City Policy 
The city adopted its current indirect cost allocation method following a comprehensive study 
conducted by FCS Group in 2020, with an update completed in 2022. This study reviewed the 
City’s organizational structure and developed cost allocation principles tailored specifically to 
Manzanita’s operations. The resulting methodology and allocations were formally adopted by 
City Council through Resolution #23-01, which now serves as the guiding policy. 
 
Each year during the budget process, the City reviews and updates these allocations in 
accordance with the adopted methodology. In prior years, the Budget Committee received 
allocation details through a memo, which was also included in the prior year budget appendix 
section of those budgets.  
 
This enhanced level of transparency supports the City’s commitment to ongoing evaluation 
and refinement of indirect cost allocations and allows for data-driven adjustments to ensure 
accuracy and fairness in the budgeting process. 

  

 
1 GFOA: Best Practice Indirect Cost Allocation; 2022. (www.gfoa.org/materials/indirect-cost-allocation) 

https://www.gfoa.org/materials/indirect-cost-allocation
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Methodology 
The City’s indirect cost allocation methodology is rooted in best practices and is consistent 
with GAAP and GASB standards. The process applies a structured five-step process to 
determine and allocate administrative indirect costs across all operating funds receiving the 
benefit.   

City funds that receive general administrative support services include the Building Fund and 
the Water Fund. These funds do not maintain their own dedicated administrative resources as 
defined in the City's five-step allocation methodology and therefore rely on support from 
central services housed within the General Fund. Capital project funds, such as the City Hall 
Expansion Fund, are excluded from the indirect cost allocation.  This is because these projects 
are of limited and short-term nature.  

This methodology follows the principles outlined in the City’s Indirect Cost Allocation Plan and 
aligns with GAAP and GASB requirements for reporting and transparency. The allocation is 
based on a combination of administrative staffing (FTE) and actual administrative overhead 
costs, distributed proportionally based on each fund’s share of Materials and Services (M&S) 
activity over time.  The methodology follows a five-step approach as illustrated below. 

 

Step 1:  Calculate Administrative Personnel Costs (FTE-Based) 
 

The first step is identifying which administrative positions provide general support services across 
the organization. The city has identified the following positions and associated time allocations 
as contributing to citywide administrative functions: 

• 100% of the Accounting Manager’s time 
• 30% of the City Manager’s time 
• 25% of the Assistant City Recorder’s time 

These percentages represent the estimated portion of time each position devotes to general 
administrative duties, separate from any department-specific responsibilities.  Combined, this 
results in a total of 1.55 full-time equivalents (FTE).  
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Personnel costs include salaries and benefits, such as medical coverage and retirement 
contributions.  The total cost of these administrative support positions is used as the basis for 
the indirect cost allocation.  Each position’s share is calculated as a percentage of the total 
personnel costs.  

The anticipated administrative personnel cost for allocation purposes in the Fiscal Year 2026 
budget is $252,966.  

 
 
 
Step 2:  Identify Administrative Overhead Costs (Materials & Services-Based) 
 

Administrative costs within the Materials & Services (M&S) category are calculated using the 
most recent audited financial statements and detailed trial balance data. Only recurring, 
operational expenditures are included in the allocation. One-time or non-operational items, 
such as legal costs for specific projects or council-related initiatives, are excluded to maintain 
accuracy and compliance with cost allocation standards. 

The anticipated administrative overhead cost for M&S included in the Fiscal Year 2026 budget 
for allocation purposes is $234,425.  
 

Step 3: Summarize Total Administrative Allocation Costs 
 

The combined total from Steps 1 and 2 represents the full administrative overhead to be 
allocated across departments and funds for the fiscal year. 

Fiscal Year 2026 anticipated Administrative Costs: 

 

 
  

Administrative 
% of 
Time

Accounting Manager 100%
City Manager 30%
Assistant City Recorder 25%

252,966$        

FY 2026 
Allocation Total

Personnel  (Step 1) 252,966$          
Materials & Serv ices (Step 2) 234,425            
Total Administrative Costs 487,391$         

Total Administrative Costs
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Step 4: Determine Department and Fund Allocation Percentages  
 

To allocate costs equitably, the City uses a five-year average of audited Materials & Services 
(M&S) expenditures by fund or department. This multi-year averaging approach helps smooth 
year-to-year fluctuations and provides a more stable and reliable basis for determining 
allocation percentages. Each fund’s average M&S expenditure is calculated as a proportion 
of the citywide total, forming the basis for its share of indirect costs. 

 

Five-Year Average 
 

 

*Operating costs are ongoing items exclusive of any one-time expense. 

 
  

2020-2024
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Average

General Funds

Muncipal Court 12,686$      8,252$        8,760$        6,731$        5,400$        8,366$        1.16%

Parks 20,101        28,910        15,966        8,629          9,383          16,598        2.30%

Public Safety 52,283        59,447        48,231        61,456        66,230        57,529        7.97%

Non-departmental 100             1,378          -              -              3,232          942             0.13%

Total General Fund 87,190$      100,008$    74,979$      78,839$      86,269$      83,435$      11.55%

Other City Funds

Building 33,117$      23,364$      42,782$      35,281$      50,972$      37,103$      5.14%

Water Utility 404,151      327,937      355,417      260,579      237,656      317,148      43.91%

Transportation  28,895        44,526        63,712        32,826        35,024        40,997        5.68%

Tourism  90,801        53,038        39,880        66,716        62,338        62,555        8.66%
City Hall Expansion 79,630        39,550        76,479        217,772      386,154      159,917      22.14%

Timber Management (CLOSED) 67,329        -              -              -              -              13,466        1.86%

System Development Charges 11,014        4,770          1,173          15,837        5,326          7,624          1.06%

Total Other City Funds 714,937      493,185      579,443      629,011      777,470      638,809      88.45%

Total Of All Funds 802,127$    593,193$    654,422$    707,850$    863,739$    722,244$    100.00%

Materials & Services
Operating Costs Only*

Audited Financials FY 2026
% Allocation 
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Step 5: Apply Indirect Cost Shares  
 

Each fund’s allocation percentage from Step 4 is applied to the total indirect cost amount 
calculated in Step 3 to determine its proportional share. This approach ensures that funds 
receiving a higher level of operational support contribute an equitable portion of the 
administrative overhead. 

 
 

1 Capital Projects Funds are excluded as these funds do not have ongoing operational activity, staffing, or 
administrative support needs.  As such, they are not considered beneficiaries of citywide administrative 
services and are not included in the allocation process. 
 
2 The Tourism Fund is a Special Revenue Fund and is currently self-supported through dedicated revenue 
sources.  Administrative staff time associated with managing the visitors center and tourism related activities 
is charged directly to the fund, eliminating the need for an indirect cost allocation.  Because the fund 
independently supports its operational needs, it is excluded from the City’s indirect cost allocation.  

 

 

 

 

Personnel 
Costs M&S Costs Total Costs

% 
Allocation 

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
 $    252,966  $    234,425  $    487,391 

General Funds

Muncipal Court 2,930$    2,715$    5,645$    1.16% -$                         

Parks 5,813      5,387      11,201    2.30% -                           

Public Safety 20,150    18,673    38,822    7.97% -                           

Non-departmental 330         306         636         0.13% -                           

Total General Fund 29,223        27,081        56,304        11.55% -                          

Other City Funds

Building 12,995    12,045    25,040    5.14% 25,040                    Special Revenue Fund

Water Utility 111,081  102,938  214,020  43.91% 214,020                  Enterprise Fund

Transportation  14,359    13,307    27,666    5.68% -                           General Fund Supported

Tourism  21,910    20,304    42,214    8.66% -                           Self Supported Fund2

City Hall Expansion 56,011    51,906    107,917  22.14% -                           Capital Projects Funds1

Timber Management (CLOSED) 4,716      4,371      9,087      1.86% -                           Closed into General Fund

System Development Charges 2,670      2,475      5,145      1.06% -                           Capital Projects Funds1

Total Other City Funds 223,743      207,345      431,088      88.45% 239,060                   

Total Of All Funds 252,966$    234,426$    487,392$    100.00% 239,060$                 

Fund/Departments

100%

Total Transfers to the General 
Fund

Allocation of Expenses to 
Budget Transfers

Step 4

Allocation of 
Expenses to 

Budget Transfers 
(Rounded to nearest $100)

These costs are already in 
the General Fund
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Historical Trend & Comparative Analysis 
Following the methodology adopted by City Council and grounded in national best practice 
standards, the city applies a consistent and transparent approach to allocating indirect costs. 
This section takes a two-part look at the effectiveness and reasonableness of that approach. 
First, it reviews historical trends within the City of Manzanita over the past three budget cycles, 
highlighting how indirect cost allocations have evolved in response to organizational changes, 
refined estimates, and updated expenditure data. This internal review ensures the 
methodology remains accurate, equitable, and aligned with City operations. 

Second, the city conducts a comparative analysis with peer jurisdictions to provide context for 
how Manzanita’s allocations align with broader practices across the region and state. While 
recognizing that no two cities allocate indirect costs in exactly the same way, this high-level 
review helps validate that the City’s overall approach remains in line with both professional 
standards and reasonable benchmarks. 

Historical Trends 
Over the past three budget cycles, the City has continued to apply a consistent methodology 
to indirect cost allocation, beginning with the implementation of the formal Indirect Cost 
Allocation Plan in 2022. Since then, the total administrative overhead allocated across funds 
has reflected annual adjustments based on staffing changes, refined FTE estimates, and 
updated Materials & Services activity.  

For this comparative analysis, fund balance is used as the base for evaluating indirect cost 
allocations. While fund revenue is typically used for operational comparisons, fund balance 
provides a broader view of a fund’s financial position and its capacity to support administrative 
overhead. This perspective helps contextualize the reasonableness of indirect cost transfers in 
relation to each fund’s overall financial resources. 

 

Year-Over-Year Trend
By Fund FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Building 27,332$          22,475$          25,040$          

Water Utility 191,000          199,357          214,020          

218,332$       221,832$       239,060$       
% of Change -                 2% 8%

Total Fund Balance as a % of Indirect Cost Allocations

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Building Fund 257,765$        277,200$        231,160$        

% of Fund Balance 11% 8% 11%

Water Utility Fund 1,168,107$     824,160$        1,505,090$     

% of Fund Balance 16% 24% 14%
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Comparative Analysis 
As a final step in the evaluation process, the City conducted a comparative analysis to assess 
how its indirect cost allocations align with those of neighboring and similarly sized cities across 
Oregon. The primary goal of this comparison is to ensure that administrative support services 
are being fairly and equitably recovered, with each fund contributing its proportional share—
while maintaining compliance with GAAP and GASB standards. 

It is important to recognize that each city operates under a unique structure, with different 
service models, staffing levels, and internal accounting practices. Allocation methodologies 
and presentation formats also vary widely, making direct comparisons challenging. To provide 
a meaningful benchmark, the City focused on comparing total indirect cost allocations as a 
percentage of overall fund balance and transfer activity. 

While each peer jurisdiction approaches cost allocation differently, the comparison below 
illustrates that Manzanita’s practices remain well within the range of reasonable and 
accepted standards observed across similar cities. 

While each city uses a slightly different allocation method, the comparison below shows that 
Manzanita’s approach remains well within the range of peer practices. 

 

*Every City allocates indirect costs differently based on the City's methodology and needs.  It 
is also important to note that not every City displays transfers for indirect costs as the same.  This 
table is for comparison only and may or may not be a complete actual of the represented 
cities. 

Cities and 
Comparing Funds

Audited
FY 2024

Fund Balance

Current Transfer to 
General Fund*

% 
Allocation by 
Fund Balance 

Manzanita

Building 266,055$                25,040$                   9%
Water Utility 1,168,107               214,020                   18%

Astoria
Building 104,635                  20,800                     20%

 Water Commingled with other funds -   248,760                   0%
Depoe Bay

Building no designated fund -                          -                           0%
Water                    794,346                    365,729 46%

Seaside
Building no designated fund -                          -                           0%
Water 2,375,471               156,444                   7%

Warrenton
Building 341,153                  14,666                     4%
Water 645,588                  403,755                   63%
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Several additional cities were reviewed as part of this comparison, including Cannon Beach, 
Gearhart, Powers, and select cities in the Portland Metro Area with larger populations. The 
cities listed in the table represent the best available comparisons. As noted earlier, each city 
uses a different allocation methodology and operates under unique conditions, making direct 
comparisons challenging. Still, this broader review offers valuable context for understanding 
how Manzanita’s practices align with common municipal approaches. 
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Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 8,465,870$               8,673,510$               8,304,190$               9,718,724$               10,295,550$             10,295,550$             

Room Tax Collections 1,879,874                  1,841,968                  1,690,000                  1,860,400                  1,835,000                  1,835,000                  
Fees & Charges 1,753,097                  2,419,414                  2,460,861                  2,624,436                  2,469,100                  2,469,100                  
Property Taxes 252,722                     269,775                     265,260                     276,500                     273,500                     273,500                     
Intergovermental 280,596                     215,442                     3,007,389                  611,416                     2,574,980                  2,574,980                  
Fines & Foreitures 33,768                       90,808                       60,000                       30,000                       45,000                       45,000                       
Interest 268,460                     464,983                     55,158                       318,454                     201,200                     201,200                     
Miscellaneous 18,661                       31,809                       192,118                     185,420                     7,500                         7,500                         
Proceeds from Debt I ssuance -                             663,056                     3,436,944                  3,436,944                  -                             -                             
Proceeds from Sale of Assets 9,112                         638,351                     17,000                       -                             -                             -                             
Transfers from Other Funds 589,972                     1,906,923                  4,422,476                  4,422,476                  306,785                     306,785                     

TOTAL RESOURCES 13,552,132               17,216,039               23,911,396               23,484,770               18,008,615               18,008,615               

REQUIREMENTS
Personnel Serv ices 1,868,896                  2,039,081                  2,451,852                  2,191,617                  2,773,210                  2,773,210                  
Materials & Serv ices 1,079,530                  1,404,130                  1,832,061                  1,365,334                  1,600,380                  1,600,380                  
Debt Serv ice 376,556                     379,256                     386,240                     386,240                     681,240                     681,240                     
Capital Outlay 963,668                     1,767,925                  7,883,840                  4,823,552                  3,628,465                  3,628,465                  
Transfers to Other Funds 589,972                     1,906,923                  4,422,476                  4,422,477                  306,785                     306,785                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BEFORE RESERVES 4,878,622                 7,497,315                 16,976,469               13,189,220               8,990,080                 8,990,080                 

RESERVES
Contingency -                             -                             315,000                     -                             270,000                     270,000                     
Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 8,673,510                  9,718,724                  6,619,927                  10,295,550                8,748,535                  8,748,535                  

TOTAL RESERVES-ENDING FUND BALANCE 8,673,510                 9,718,724                 6,934,927                 10,295,550               9,018,535                 9,018,535                 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 13,552,132$             17,216,039$             23,911,396$             23,484,770$             18,008,615$             18,008,615$             

CATEGORY

    
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS COMBINED

CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025HISTORICAL ACTUALS BUDGET 2025/2026
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Government Enterprise

General Transportation Building Tourism City Hall SDC's
Public Works 

Reserve Water

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,854,735$                   652,600$                      277,200$                      684,890$                      47,725$                        3,061,435$                   211,875$                      1,505,090$                   10,295,550$                 

Transient Lodging Tax 1,550,000                     -                                -                                285,000                        -                                -                                -                                -                                1,835,000                     

Fees & Charges 413,500                        93,000                          194,000                        -                                -                                95,600                          -                                1,673,000                     2,469,100                     

Property Taxes 273,500                        -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                273,500                        

Intergovermental 174,600                        2,029,360                     -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                371,020                        2,574,980                     

Fines & Foreitures 45,000                          -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                45,000                          

Interest 100,000                        10,000                          5,000                            15,000                          -                                47,700                          3,500                            20,000                          201,200                        

Miscellaneous 5,000                            500                               -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                2,000                            7,500                            

Transfers from Other Funds 286,785                        -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                20,000                          -                                306,785                        

TOTAL RESOURCES 6,703,120                     2,785,460                     476,200                        984,890                        47,725                          3,204,735                     235,375                        3,571,110                     18,008,615                   

REQUIREMENTS

Personnel Serv ices 1,706,000                     87,000                          169,000                        167,500                        -                                -                                -                                643,710                        2,773,210                     

Materials & Serv ices 721,980                        72,800                          31,000                          114,700                        -                                42,000                          -                                617,900                        1,600,380                     

Debt Serv ice 450,340                        -                                -                                50,900                          -                                -                                -                                180,000                        681,240                        

Capital Outlay 9,000                            2,145,365                     -                                5,000                            -                                869,100                        75,000                          525,000                        3,628,465                     

Transfers to Other Funds -                                -                                25,040                          -                                47,725                          -                                -                                234,020                        306,785                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BEFORE RESERVES 2,887,320                     2,305,165                     225,040                        338,100                        47,725                          911,100                        75,000                          2,200,630                     8,990,080                     

RESERVES

Contingency 100,000                        100,000                        20,000                          5,000                            -                                20,000                          -                                25,000                          270,000                        

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 3,715,800                     380,295                        231,160                        641,790                        -                                2,273,635                     160,375                        1,345,480                     8,748,535                     

TOTAL RESERVES-ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,815,800                     480,295                        251,160                        646,790                        -                               2,293,635                     160,375                        1,370,480                     9,018,535                     

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 6,703,120$                   2,785,460$                   476,200$                      984,890$                      47,725$                        3,204,735$                   235,375$                      3,571,110$                   18,008,615$                 

Category

Special Revenue Capital

TOTAL APPROVED 
BUDGET

General PW Reserve Total 
Transfers Out

Building 25,040$       -$             25,040$       
City Hall 47,725         -               47,725         

Water 214,020       20,000         234,020       
TOTAL 286,785$     20,000$       306,785$     

Transfers In



GENERAL FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The General Fund serves as the primary operating fund for the City, supporting most local 
government activities except those related to the Water Utility Fund. Departments within the 
General Fund include Administration, Municipal Court, Parks, Public Safety, and General 
Government services, the latter of which are reported under Non-Departmental. The 
Administration is funded by the General Fund but has oversight and responsibility for all funds 
and activities, including the water utility and building funds. Each department is reflected in 
the General Fund summary, organized both by program and by department. 
 
Revenue 
The General Fund is supported by several key revenue sources that enable the City to maintain 
ongoing operations and essential services. These sources include lodging taxes, property taxes, 
intergovernmental agreements, state-shared revenues, and various licenses, permits, and 
service charges. 
 
Transient Lodging Tax 
The Transient Lodging Tax (TLT) is the primary revenue source for the General Fund and a vital 
stream that supports the City’s core operations. Historically, TLT revenue has shown steady 
growth due to continued tourism activity. However, revenue projections remain conservative, 
as tourism can be sensitive to market fluctuations. 
 
The City experienced an unusual spike in TLT revenue in 2020 during the COVID-19 pandemic, 
as travel patterns shifted and tourism to the area increased. This one-time increase contributed 
to a healthier fund balance and provided added financial stability at a critical time. 
Recognizing the unique nature of that event, the City has taken a prudent approach to future 
revenue forecasting, estimates are closer to recent trends but overall maintaining conservative 
estimates in this budget cycle. 
 
Property Taxes 
Property tax revenue is a key funding source for local government operations. The City's 
permanent tax rate is $0.4233 per $1,000 of assessed value, which is the lowest in Tillamook 
County and among the lowest in the state of Oregon. Estimated property tax revenue is 
constrained by Oregon’s constitutional Measures 5 and 50, which limit annual assessed value 
increases to 3%, as determined by the County Assessor. 
 
Intergovernmental 
There are three main resources for intergovernmental revenue in the General Fund in addition 
to smaller agreements.  The three main revenue sources include police agreements, grants 
and state shared revenues.   



General Fund, Continued 

Police Agreements 
Intergovernmental agreements with the cities of Wheeler and Nehalem are renewed annually 
and include adjustments for inflation. These agreements help ensure the provision of police 
services to the Oregon Parks and Recreation District and offset a portion of the City’s public 
safety costs. 

Grants 
The City has received several grants that help offset expenditures. First, grants received from 
the Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) have provided funding to 
offset costs associated with the update of the Comprehensive Plan. Secondly, through SB 1530 
the State of Oregon allocated $2.709 million dollars to the city for the design and construction 
of the Classic Street Connection project. Staff are always seeking opportunities for grant 
funding for projects and programs to help offset costs to the City.  

State Revenue Sharing (including Cigarette and Liquor Tax) 
State revenues are distributed to cities based on state statute, which defines formulas 
incorporating population and per capita income. The League of Oregon Cities provides the 
source data for State Revenue Sharing projections.  

Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City of Manzanita must elect to receive its proportionate share of 
the revenues to be apportioned to the cities by the State of Oregon for the fiscal year.  Further, 
ORS 221.760 provides that city located in a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants 
according to the most recent federal decennial census, can disburse state shared revenue 
funds only if the city provides four or more of the following services: police protection; fire 
protection; street construction, maintenance, and lighting; sanitary sewer; storm sewers; 
planning, zoning, and subdivision control; one or more utility services.  

The City of Manzanita provides several of these qualifying services and therefore remains 
eligible to receive state revenue sharing funds. 

Fees & Charges 
Fees and charges mainly include licenses, permits, business and short-term rental licenses. Fees 
related to inspection, land use, and technology fees attribute most of this category.  These 
fees for service allow the City to recover some costs associated with administering programs.  
The City conducted an extensive study of all fees and created a Master Fee Schedule that 
was adopted by City Council.  A copy of the most recent resolution is included in the appendix 
of this budget.    
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures are outlined in each of the five departments of the General Fund. 

 



General Fund, Continued 

 
1 The beginning fund balances presented in the budget differ from the audited amounts, as they incorporate the balances of funds 
that were closed during the FY 2023–2024 adopted budget. In accordance with budgetary practice, these closed funds are not 
required to be displayed separately or with historical detail. 

 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE1 2,549,138$               3,242,146$               3,283,165$               3,789,740$               3,854,735$               3,854,735$               

Transient Lodging Taxes 1,589,891                  1,556,091                  1,450,000                  1,575,400                  1,550,000                  1,550,000                  
Property Taxes 252,722                     269,775                     265,260                     276,500                     273,500                     273,500                     
Fees & Charges 134,354                     82,215                       70,000                       88,500                       77,500                       77,500                       
Franchise & Utility Agreements 72,354                       63,501                       65,000                       63,000                       61,000                       61,000                       
Business & Short-Term Rental Licenses 74,661                       252,753                     248,000                     285,000                     275,000                     275,000                     
Intergovermental:

Police  Agreements 73,980                       61,200                       74,400                       75,000                       75,000                       75,000                       
Grants 73,409                       6,020                         50,000                       30,000                       63,000                       63,000                       
State Revenue Sharing 33,325                       25,059                       33,000                       20,000                       25,000                       25,000                       
Cigarette & Liquor Taxes 12,579                       12,077                       13,789                       11,400                       10,400                       10,400                       
Neah-Kah-Nie Excise Tax 1,216                         1,335                         1,200                         1,400                         1,200                         1,200                         

Fines & Foreitures 33,768                       90,808                       60,000                       30,000                       45,000                       45,000                       
Interest 149,076                     254,720                     35,000                       100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     
Miscellaneous 4,778                         5,868                         4,998                         -                             5,000                         5,000                         
Miscellaneous Proceeds From Closed Funds -                             -                             177,540                     177,540                     -                             -                             
Proceeds from Debt I ssuance -                             663,056                     3,436,944                  3,436,944                  -                             -                             
Proceeds from Sale of Assets -                             638,351                     -                             -                             -                             -                             
Transfers from Other Funds 198,261                     246,167                     221,832                     221,832                     286,785                     286,785                     

TOTAL RESOURCES 5,253,512$               7,471,142$               9,490,128$               10,182,256$             6,703,120$               6,703,120$               

EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS BY CATEGORY
Personnel Serv ices 1,166,928$                1,270,112$                1,436,896$                1,355,486$                1,706,000$                1,706,000$                
Materials & Serv ices 458,897                     624,773                     864,670                     632,750                     721,980                     721,980                     
Debt Serv ice -                             -                             155,340                     155,340                     450,340                     450,340                     
Capital Outlay 5,726                         123,626                     9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         
Contingency -                             -                             150,000                     -                             100,000                     100,000                     
Transfers to Other Funds 379,815                     1,662,891                  4,174,944                  4,174,945                  -                             -                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY 2,011,366                 3,681,402                 6,790,850                 6,327,521                 2,987,320                 2,987,320                 

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 3,242,146                  3,789,740                  2,699,278                  3,854,735                  3,715,800                  3,715,800                  

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 5,253,512$               7,471,142$               9,490,128$               10,182,256$             6,703,120$               6,703,120$               

GENERAL FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026

POLICY REQUIREMENTS
FY 2022/2023 FY 2023/2024 Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved

Reserves:
Debt Serv ice -                             -                             155,340                     155,340                     450,340                     450,340                     
Public Safety Equipment (Dept. 125) 131,468                     41,480                       105,480                     73,480                       105,480                     105,480                     
CDBG Housing Grant (Dept. 190) 110,660                     115,730                     30,000                       115,730                     30,000                       30,000                       

Total Reserves 242,128                    157,210                    290,820                    344,550                    585,820                    585,820                    

Policy Requirements:
Contingency & Ending Fund Balance 3,242,146                  3,789,740                  2,849,278                  3,854,735                  3,715,800                  3,715,800                  
Less designated reserves (242,128)                    (157,210)                    (290,820)                    (344,550)                    (585,820)                    (585,820)                    
Less policy requirements* (243,000)                    (341,000)                    (460,000)                    (397,000)                    (558,000)                    (558,000)                    

AMOUNT OVER (UNDER) POLICY REQUIREMENT 2,757,018                 3,291,530                 2,098,458                 3,113,185                 2,571,980$               2,571,980$               

*See Summary of Expenditures By Department for operating expenditures and required policy reserve details.
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Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

OPERATING EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
Administration 861,986$                   1,089,846$                1,276,900$                1,140,367$                1,330,100$                1,330,100$                
Municipal Court 30,507                       41,573                       49,695                       43,158                       51,400                       51,400                       
Parks 25,445                       19,846                       29,651                       25,874                       29,500                       29,500                       
Public Safety 668,111                     735,536                     846,650                     763,837                     915,250                     915,250                     
Non-departmental 39,776                       8,084                         98,670                       15,000                       101,730                     101,730                     

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 1,625,825$               1,894,885$               2,301,566$               1,988,236$               2,427,980$               2,427,980$               
Policy Reserve % 15% 18% 20% 20% 23% 23%

Policy Reserve Required 243,000$                     341,000$                     460,000$                     397,000$                     558,000$                     558,000$                     

NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
Administration 5,726                         5,803                         9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         
Public Safety -                             117,823                     -                             -                             -                             -                             
Non-departmental 379,815                     1,662,891                  4,480,284                  4,330,285                  550,340                     550,340                     

TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES 385,541                    1,786,517                 4,489,284                 4,339,285                 559,340                    559,340                    

TOTAL BY DEPARTMENT
Administration 867,712                     1,095,649                  1,285,900                  1,149,367                  1,339,100                  1,339,100                  
Municipal Court 30,507                       41,573                       49,695                       43,158                       51,400                       51,400                       
Parks 25,445                       19,846                       29,651                       25,874                       29,500                       29,500                       
Public Safety 668,111                     853,359                     846,650                     763,837                     915,250                     915,250                     
Non-departmental 419,591                     1,670,975                  4,578,954                  4,345,285                  652,070                     652,070                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,011,366$               3,681,402$               6,790,850$               6,327,521$               2,987,320$               2,987,320$               

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

Administration 4.30 4.60 4.00 4.00 5.50 5.50
Municipal Court 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40
Parks 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10
Public Safety 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.25 4.25

TOTAL GENERAL FUND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT 8.86 9.12 8.49 8.49 10.25 10.25

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET FOR 2025/2026

SUMMARY OF FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT 
EMPLOYEES BY DEPARTMENT

HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET FOR 2025/2026



GENERAL FUND  
Administration Department 

Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Administration Department is responsible for providing oversight of all departments and 
ensuring the effective implementation of council policy goals and objectives.   
 
Expenditures 
The department is home to five and half (5.5) full-time equivalent employees.  These positions 
include 100% of the City Manager(1) and Accounting Manager (1) positions, the Project 
Manager (1) position Short Term Rental Program Manager (1) in addition to a portion of the 
Assistant City Recorder (.6), Development Services Manager (.4) and Planning portion of the 
Planning and Building Permit Tech (.5). 

Professional Services 
Professional services are split between operational needs and any services towards 
implementing council goals and objectives.  Approximately half of the professional service line 
item is associated with general operations and includes funding for an Information Technology 
Professional, Finance Advisor, City Attorney, City Planner, and the Auditor.    

The other half of the Professional Service includes funds to develop and enhance policies and 
procedures, including new procedures to separate financial duties. Professional services also 
include the funding required for the Comprehensive Plan update and Housing Ordinance 
adoption, the development of a Municipal Code and a Salary Survey that the city conducts 
every four years.  

Planning and Zoning Services 
These reflect the costs for related to the review of certain land use applications by the city’s 
contract planner. These funds are recovered through fees for service but are accounted for in 
the Administration Department budget. 
 

Dues and Subscriptions 
Reflect the costs associated with operations, including, but not limited to professional 
organization fees, financial software services, postage, technology related fees, bank services 
fees, copier lease fees. 

Building Operations  
Reflects costs associated with the new city hall facility and includes building operations costs 
that were formerly carried in the police station budget. This line item also includes costs 
associated with maintaining the existing police station and city hall building.  



General Fund – Administration Department, Continued 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries & Wages 327,192$                   358,639$                   378,000$                   392,039                     495,000                     495,000                     
Employee Benefits 192,489                     195,531                     256,000                     237,678                     337,500                     337,500                     
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 519,681$                  554,170$                  634,000$                  629,717$                  832,500$                  832,500$                  

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 4.30 4.60 4.00 4.00 5.50 5.50

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Professional Serv ices 268,193                     436,780                     525,000                     400,000                     350,000                     350,000                     
Planning & Zoning Serv ices 12,934                       22,662                       25,000                       25,000                       25,000                       25,000                       

Building:
Operations 10,485                       9,058                         14,900                       16,900                       20,600                       20,600                       
Maintenance & Supplies 1,579                         36                              4,000                         4,000                         4,000                         4,000                         

Advertising 923                            731                            2,000                         750                            1,000                         1,000                         
Dues & Subscriptions 28,134                       32,632                       42,000                       35,000                       60,000                       60,000                       
General Office Supplies 8,049                         11,818                       9,000                         10,500                       13,000                       13,000                       
Travel & Training 6,597                         7,831                         10,000                       9,000                         12,000                       12,000                       
Liability Insurance 4,828                         5,844                         8,000                         7,500                         9,000                         9,000                         
Miscellaneous 583                            8,284                         3,000                         2,000                         3,000                         3,000                         

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 342,305                    535,676                    642,900                    510,650                    497,600                    497,600                    

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Office Equipment 5,726                         5,803                         9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         9,000                         

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,726                        5,803                        9,000                        9,000                        9,000                        9,000                        

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 867,712$                  1,095,649$               1,285,900$               1,149,367$               1,339,100$               1,339,100$               

GENERAL FUND
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT (#110)

BUDGET 2025/2026
CATEGORY

HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025



GENERAL FUND  
Municipal Court Department 

Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Municipal Court department manages all court related activities including processing 
citations, answering questions, and running a monthly court while maintaining documents and 
other related responsibilities. Personnel services include .4 FTE of the Assistant City Recorder 
position. Expenses also include a Municipal Judge and resources necessary for the functions 
associated specifically with the court division including financial software specific to court 
operations.     

Expenditures 
All expenditures remain consistent with prior year. 

 

 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Total by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries & Wages 18,294$                     23,180$                     26,000$                     25,122                       28,000                       28,000                       
Employee Benefits 5,482                         12,993                       15,095                       12,436                       16,500                       16,500                       
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 23,776                      36,173                      41,095                      37,558                      44,500                      44,500                      

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Municipal Judge 4,400                         4,400                         5,200                         4,400                         5,200                         5,200                         
Other -                             -                             500                            -                             500                            500                            

Dues & Subscriptions 2,331                         987                            2,500                         1,000                         1,000                         1,000                         
General Office Supplies -                             13                              400                            200                            200                            200                            

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 6,731                        5,400                        8,600                        5,600                        6,900                        6,900                        

MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT 30,507$                    41,573$                    49,695$                    43,158$                    51,400$                    51,400$                    

GENERAL FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025

MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT (#130)

BUDGET 2025/2026



GENERAL FUND  
Parks Department 

Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Parks Department includes funding to manage and maintain city parks. Personnel services 
cover a small portion of the Utility Worker positions in Public Works for parks maintenance. 
Materials and services are related specifically to grounds, building and vehicle maintenance. 

Expenditures 
All expenditures remain consistent with prior year. 

 

 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Total by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries & Wages 8,253$                       6,384$                       6,250$                       5,235$                       6,700$                       6,700$                       
Employee Benefits 8,563                         4,079                         5,901                         3,639                         6,300                         6,300                         
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 16,816                      10,463                      12,151                      8,874                        13,000                      13,000                      

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Grounds Maintenance 922                            3,207                         4,000                         4,000                         5,000                         5,000                         
Janitorial Supplies 409                            137                            1,000                         1,000                         1,000                         1,000                         

Building:
Operations 3,385                         3,572                         4,000                         4,000                         4,000                         4,000                         
Maintenance & Supplies 1,149                         274                            3,000                         3,000                         1,500                         1,500                         

Vehicle Maintenance 1,572                         637                            3,000                         2,500                         2,000                         2,000                         
Insurance 1,192                         1,556                         2,500                         2,500                         3,000                         3,000                         

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 8,629                        9,383                        17,500                      17,000                      16,500                      16,500                      

PARKS DEPARTMENT 25,445$                    19,846$                    29,651$                    25,874$                    29,500$                    29,500$                    

BUDGET 2025/2026

GENERAL FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025

PARKS DEPARTMENT (#135)



GENERAL FUND  
Public Safety Department 

Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Public Safety Department consists of a Police Chief a Police Sergeant, 2 Police Officers 
and includes the promotion of the Code Enforcement Officer to a certified Police Officer. The 
position will still focus on Code Enforcement but expands the Officers capability to respond to 
all calls and provide back up to other officers. The city provides limited coverage to Wheeler, 
Nehalem, and Nehalem Bay/Oswald West State Park by Intergovernmental Agreements. The 
Agreement with Oregon Parks and Recreation District is valid through 2028 and the 
Agreements with Wheeler and Nehalem are valid through June 2027. 
   
Expenditures 
Materials and services expenditures have increased to account for inflation and other cost 
increases. The only notable increase is related to vehicle maintenance and a slight increase in 
personnel for the new Police Officer position. The majority of that position is covered by the 
Tourism Fund as the focus is and will remain on tourism related code enforcement issues. 
Building operations costs have decreased due to the new Police Station being located in City 
Hall. Those costs are now accounted for in the Administration’s budget. The Public Safety 
Department budget now includes the cost of a Police Vehicle for the Code Enforcement 
Police Officer. 

 

 



General Fund – Public Safety Department, Continued 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries & Wages 363,450$                   398,044$                   429,000$                   414,966                     464,000                     464,000                     
Employee Benefits 243,205                     271,262                     320,650                     264,371                     352,000                     352,000                     
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 606,655                    669,306                    749,650                    679,337                    816,000                    816,000                    

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.25 4.25

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Professional Serv ices 499                            973                            3,200                         1,000                         2,000                         2,000                         
Building:

Operations 7,982                         8,188                         9,400                         3,500                         4,500                         4,500                         
Maintenance & Supplies 1,217                         272                            -                             -                             -                             -                             

Safety Equipment & Supplies 5,024                         2,485                         6,400                         6,000                         7,500                         7,500                         
Uniform & Clothing Allowance 2,465                         2,984                         4,000                         4,000                         5,750                         5,750                         
Vehicle Maintenance 14,363                       14,638                       27,500                       22,500                       27,500                       27,500                       
Dues & Subscriptions 10,421                       10,690                       16,000                       16,000                       17,500                       17,500                       
General Office Supplies 1,397                         1,464                         4,000                         2,000                         2,000                         2,000                         
Travel & Training 6,442                         5,168                         10,000                       10,000                       10,000                       10,000                       
Liability Insurance 11,406                       13,348                       16,000                       19,000                       22,000                       22,000                       
Miscellaneous 240                            6,020                         500                            500                            500                            500                            

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 61,456                      66,230                      97,000                      84,500                      99,250                      99,250                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Vehicles -                             117,823                     -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY -                            117,823                    -                            -                            -                            -                            

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 668,111$                  853,359$                  846,650$                  763,837$                  915,250$                  915,250$                  

Public Safety Reserve
Beginning Reserve Balance 107,148$             131,468$             73,480$               41,480$               73,480$               73,480$               

Additions 28,618                 27,835                 32,000                 32,000                 32,000                 32,000                 
Reductions (Expenses) (4,298)                  (117,823)              -                       -                       -                       -                       

Ending Reserve Balance 131,468$            41,480$              105,480$            73,480$              105,480$            105,480$            

GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT (#125)

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026



GENERAL FUND  
Non-Departmental Department 

Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Non-Departmental budget accounts for expenses which do not pertain to a specific 
department of the General Fund.    

Expenditures 
There are no personnel costs within this department, however, there are several key 
expenditures. 

Emergency Preparedness 
The city has traditionally dedicated $10,000 in new funding each year, and includes any funds 
not spent in the previous fiscal year. The proposed budget continues this tradition. Staff 
estimate that only $3,000 will remain at the end of the Fiscal Year. However, the proposed 
budget includes an increase in the annual contribution to the Emergency Volunteer Corps of 
Nehalem Bay from $2,000 to $4,000 to assist with additional insurance coverage and support, 
and a potential satellite service that could provide internet during emergencies if the city’s 
systems go down. Therefore, $16,000 is proposed for FY 25-26 to account for the roll over, the 
additional proposed items and the annual allocation of $10,000. The remaining funds are for 
use by the city for the purchase of mobile emergency management equipment. Purchases 
from this fund are recommended by the Police Sergeant acting his capacity as the city’s 
Emergency Manager. 

Debt Service 
The debt service on Underhill Plaza is included in the Non-Departmental budget. The debt for 
city hall is also included in this department. Staff have included an estimate for the anticipated 
debt service for the current fiscal year however it is possible that the debt will not be refinanced 
until the next fiscal year.   The City has chosen to carry this debt within the General Fund rather 
than establish a separate debt service fund. This is because the debt will be repaid directly 
from General Fund revenues, and there is no legal or practical requirement for separate 
accounting. Debt service funds are typically required when a General Obligation Bond is 
issued and property tax revenues must be specifically tracked and applied to the related debt 
service.  This requirement does not apply to the City Hall debt. 

Contingency 
A contingency of $100,000 is also included in the reserves. The undesignated reserve represents 
the remaining fund balance for General Funds that have not otherwise been allocated. 
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Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Total by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

MATERIALS & SERVICES
CDBG Housing Grant Distribution -$                           -$                           80,670$                     -$                           85,730$                     85,730$                     
Emergency Preparedness 38,985                       8,084                         18,000                       15,000                       16,000                       16,000                       
Dues & Subscriptions (Citywide) 791                            -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 39,776                      8,084                        98,670                      15,000                      101,730                    101,730                    

DEBT SERVICE
City Hall1 -                             -                             -                             -                             295,000                     295,000                     
Underhill Plaza2 -                             -                             155,340                     155,340                     155,340                     155,340                     

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE -                            -                            155,340                    155,340                    450,340                    450,340                    

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
Building Fund (Moved out of General Fund) 268,615                     -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
City Hall Expansion Fund -                             1,510,056                  4,074,944                  4,074,944                  -                             -                             
Transportation Fund 80,000                       100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     -                             -                             
SDC Stormwater 5,000                         25,000                       -                             -                             -                             -                             
Public Safety Reserve Fund 26,200                       27,835                       -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT 379,815                    1,662,891                 4,174,944                 4,174,944                 -                            -                            

CONTINGENCY 
Contingency -                             -                             150,000                     -                             100,000                     100,000                     

TOTAL CONTINGENCY -                            -                            150,000                    -                            100,000                    100,000                    

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 419,591$                  1,670,975$               4,578,954$               4,345,284$               652,070$                  652,070$                  

CDBG Reserve
Beginning Reserve Balance 109,275$             110,660$             110,670$             115,730$             115,730$             115,730$             

Additions 1,385                   5,070                   -                       -                       -                       -                       
Reductions (Expenses) -                       -                       (80,670)                -                       (85,730)                (85,730)                

Ending Reserve Balance 110,660$            115,730$            30,000$              115,730$            30,000$              30,000$              

GENERAL FUND

1 Debt Serv ice for City Hall Expansion begins in this budget based on completing the project in early FY26. 
2 Debt Serv ice for Underhill was prev iously recorded in the City Hall Expansion Fund.  The debt serv ice payments were moved to the General Fund in the prior 

BUDGET 2025/2026
CATEGORY

HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025

NON-DEPARTMENTAL (#190)



TRANSPORTATION FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Transportation Fund is a dedicated special revenue fund that restricts the use of revenues 
to the maintenance, repairs or construction of roads.   
 
Revenue 
Revenue for this fund is generated from multiple sources, including state motor vehicle fuel 
taxes and a franchise agreement with Tillamook PUD. Motor vehicle fuel taxes are distributed 
to all cities in Oregon on a per capita basis.  
 
In addition to intergovernmental revenue, the Transportation Fund relies on a transfer from the 
General Fund to subsidize ongoing operational costs. There were sufficient carryover funds 
from last Fiscal Year from cost savings related to the Dorcas Street Project in the Transportation 
fund to support expenditures in the current fiscal year, so there is not a transfer from the 
General Fund included in this year’s budget.  In the current budget, the City is also expected 
to receive a grant from the State of Oregon to support the Classic Street Connection Project.  
Only a portion of the total grant proceeds will be accounted for in this fund.  Additional details 
about the Classic Street Connection Project can be found in the City’s Capital Improvement 
Plan. 
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures related to Transportation Fund include a decrease in personnel services from .90 
to .65 FTE to reflect the limited time staff spends on road maintenance and projects.  Road 
maintenance supplies include a one time increase to build up reserves for essential materials 
specifically street signs. The capital outlay includes the estimated costs for all of the road, and 
portion of the stormwater infrastructure included in the Classic Street Connection project. 
Additional details of how those improvements are structured can be found in the City’s Capital 
Improvement Plan.  

 



Transportation Fund, Continued 

 
 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 736,404$                  735,102$                  415,144$                  509,721$                  652,600$                  652,600$                  

Fees & Charges:
Franchise & Utility Agreements 87,543                       96,633                       85,000                       95,000                       90,000                       90,000                       
Permit Fees 2,830                         2,660                         3,000                         11,000                       3,000                         3,000                         

Intergovernmental 47,966                       49,751                       1,592,000                  261,880                     2,029,360                  2,029,360                  
Interest 11,976                       23,182                       2,000                         19,000                       10,000                       10,000                       
Miscellaneous -                             14,544                       1,000                         500                            500                            500                            
Transfers from Other Funds 80,000                       100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     -                             -                             

TOTAL RESOURCES 966,719                    1,021,872                 2,198,144                 997,101                    2,785,460                 2,785,460                 

REQUIREMENTS
  
PERSONNEL SERVICES

Salaries & Wages 43,756                       46,787                       55,000                       45,350                       45,000                       45,000                       
Employee Benefits 37,435                       33,921                       47,134                       35,010                       42,000                       42,000                       
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 81,191                      80,708                      102,134                    80,360                      87,000                      87,000                      

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.85 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.65 0.65

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Street Lighting 7,308                         7,308                         8,500                         8,500                         8,500                         8,500                         
Other 6,919                         1,800                         20,000                       6,000                         20,000                       20,000                       

Road Maintenance:
Supplies 6,046                         11,773                       30,000                       10,000                       20,000                       20,000                       
Signage 1,898                         2,102                         3,500                         3,500                         8,500                         8,500                         

Building:
Operations -                             2,550                         5,000                         2,500                         3,000                         3,000                         

Uniform & Clothing Allowance 222                            -                             1,200                         1,200                         1,200                         1,200                         
Vehicle Maintenance 8,385                         6,926                         8,000                         4,000                         8,200                         8,200                         
Travel & Training -                             72                              1,000                         500                            500                            500                            
Liability Insurance 2,038                         2,407                         3,500                         2,024                         2,400                         2,400                         
Miscellaneous 10                              85                              500                            337                            500                            500                            

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 32,826                      35,023                      81,200                      38,561                      72,800                      72,800                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Infrastucture 108,900                     387,720                     1,788,000                  216,880                     2,145,365                  2,145,365                  

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 108,900                    387,720                    1,788,000                 216,880                    2,145,365                 2,145,365                 

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Transfers to Public Works Reserve Fund 8,700                         8,700                         8,700                         8,700                         -                             -                             
Contingency -                             -                             20,000                       -                             100,000                     100,000                     

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 8,700                        8,700                        28,700                      8,700                        100,000                    100,000                    

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 735,102                     509,721                     198,110                     652,600                     380,295                     380,295                     

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 966,719$                  1,021,872$               2,198,144$               997,101$                  2,785,460$               2,785,460$               

TRANSPORTATION FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026



TOURISM FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Tourism Fund is a dedicated special revenue fund that is restricted for tourism-related 
activities of the City.   
 
Revenue 
Revenue for this fund is generated from transient lodging tax collections. Currently the city 
collects a 9% TLT of which 2% of that is subject to ORS 320.300 which requires that 70% of that 
revenue must be used exclusively for tourism promotion and tourist-related facilities. 
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures from the Tourism Fund support full-time equivalent (FTE) positions responsible for 
maintenance, operations of visitor facilities, and related code enforcement activities. The 
proposed budget includes an increase in staffing from 1.36 FTE to 1.60 FTE to account for the 
dedication of a public work staff person to the maintenance of the City’s tourist facilities 
including an increase in public restrooms once the new City Hall facility opens 

Additional expenditures include ongoing debt service associated with the construction of the 
City’s visitor center. In late 2012, the City purchased a residential property, to develop a new 
visitor center in January 2014. The site also includes public restrooms with improved 
accessibility. To finance this project, the City issued a $575,000 Full Faith and Credit Obligation 
Note with a 15-year term. Final payment is scheduled for Fiscal Year 2027–2028. 

 



Tourism Fund, Continued 

 
 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 441,790$                  585,558$                  590,182$                  649,663$                  684,890$                  684,890$                  

Transient Lodging Tax 289,983                     285,877                     240,000                     285,000                     285,000                     285,000                     
Interest 3,701                         6,387                         2,000                         23,000                       15,000                       15,000                       

TOTAL RESOURCES 735,474                    877,822                    832,182                    957,663                    984,890                    984,890                    

REQUIREMENTS

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries & Wages 15,771                       76,407                       84,000                       77,291                       101,000                     101,000                     
Employee Benefits 11,103                       34,114                       55,381                       42,082                       66,500                       66,500                       
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 26,874                      110,521                    139,381                    119,373                    167,500                    167,500                    

# of Full Time Equivalent Positions 0.79 1.48 1.36 1.36 1.60 1.60

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Professional Serv ices 41,903                       43,406                       55,000                       50,000                       50,000                       50,000                       
Other 11,350                       170                            -                             -                             -                             -                             

Tourism Grants -                             5,961                         20,000                       18,000                       20,000                       20,000                       
Building:

Operations 3,067                         3,698                         4,000                         4,000                         4,200                         4,200                         
Operating Materials & Supplies 10,097                       8,565                         40,000                       25,000                       40,000                       40,000                       
General Office Supplies 300                            539                            2,000                         500                            500                            500                            

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 66,717                      62,339                      121,000                    97,500                      114,700                    114,700                    

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
Debt Serv ice: Visitors Center 50,868                       50,868                       50,900                       50,900                       50,900                       50,900                       
Capital Outlay 5,457                         4,431                         5,000                         5,000                         5,000                         5,000                         
Contingency -                             -                             5,000                         -                             5,000                         5,000                         

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 56,325                      55,299                      60,900                      55,900                      60,900                      60,900                      

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 585,558                     649,663                     510,901                     684,890                     641,790                     641,790                     

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 735,474$                  877,822$                  832,182$                  957,663$                  984,890$                  984,890$                  

TOURISM FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026



CITY HALL EXPANSION FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The City Hall Expansion Fund is a temporary Capital Project Fund established to track the 
sources and capital expenditures associated with the construction of the new City Hall.  
 
Revenue 
This fund does not generate revenue directly. Instead, it is supported by transfers from the 
General Fund, which include proceeds from the sale of the former City Hall, excess cash 
designated for the new facility, and debt proceeds.  
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures in the current fiscal year are entirely capital-related. Upon completion of the 
project, any remaining fund balance is expected to be transferred back to the General Fund, 
and the City Hall Expansion Fund will be closed. 
 
 

 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 623,161$                  251,483$                  262,731$                  262,731$                  47,725$                    47,725$                    

Intergovernmental -                             60,000                       75,000                       75,000                       -                             -                             
Interest 1,426                         2,491                         1,908                         25,050                       -                             -                             
Transfers from Other Funds -                             1,510,056                  4,074,944                  4,074,944                  -                             -                             

TOTAL RESOURCES 624,587                    1,824,030                 4,414,583                 4,437,725                 47,725                      47,725                      

REQUIREMENTS

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Contractual Serv ices:

Professional Contracted 58,256                       377,221                     20,000                       20,000                       -                             -                             
Other 154,217                     8,933                         10,000                       10,000                       -                             -                             

Miscellaneous 5,299                         -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 217,772                    386,154                    30,000                      30,000                      -                            -                            

Capital Outlay -                             1,019,813                  4,260,000                  4,260,000                  -                             -                             
Debt Serv ice 155,332                     155,332                     -                             -                             -                             -                             
Transfers to General Funds -                             -                             -                             -                             47,725                       47,725                       
Contingency -                             -                             100,000                     100,000                     -                             -                             

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 155,332                    1,175,145                 4,360,000                 4,360,000                 47,725                      47,725                      

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 251,483                     262,731                     24,583                       47,725                       -                             -                             

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 624,587$                  1,824,030$               4,414,583$               4,437,725$               47,725$                    47,725$                    

 Fund Closes in FY 2026 

BUDGET 2025/2026

CITY HALL EXPANSION FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The System Development Charges (SDC) Fund is established under state statute to account 
for revenues collected from building permit fees related to new homes or businesses. These 
developments place additional demand on public infrastructure, requiring system expansions 
to accommodate increased usage. 
 
Revenue 
The City collects SDC revenue from three sources: Water, Stormwater, and Parks. Each revenue 
stream is tracked and maintained separately through subsidiary funds, rather than by 
department. While each source is restricted by the type of system it supports, all SDC revenues 
are eligible to earn interest. 

To support efficient financial reporting and streamline the annual audit process, these 
subsidiary funds are rolled into a single SDC Fund for presentation purposes. This consolidated 
approach provides a comprehensive view of all SDC activity across the City. 

Expenditures 
Expenditures from the SDC Fund are restricted to capital projects that expand or improve the 
specific systems for which the revenues were collected. Funds must be used in alignment with 
their designated purpose, as defined by state law and the City's adopted SDC methodology. 

The capital outlay funds included in the Water and Stormwater SDC funds are for the Classic 
Street Connection. There are additional funds in the Water SDC fund for the design and 
engineering portion of a replacement and expansion of infrastructure project on highway 101. 
More information can be found in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan.  



System Development Charges Fund, Continued 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,516,585$               2,841,172$               2,617,872$               2,892,886$               3,061,435$               3,061,435$               

System Development Charges
Water 75,900                       131,097                     69,000                       130,715                     80,000                       80,000                       
Stormwater 1,914                         24,134                       17,140                       29,000                       15,000                       15,000                       
Parks 600                            780                            600                            930                            600                            600                            

Interest 61,478                       106,779                     6,050                         94,904                       47,700                       47,700                       
Transfers from Other Funds 5,000                         25,000                       -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL RESOURCES 3,661,477                 3,128,962                 2,710,662                 3,148,435                 3,204,735                 3,204,735                 

REQUIREMENTS
Materials & Serv ices 15,837                       5,326                         47,000                       -                             42,000                       42,000                       
Capital Outlay 804,468                     230,750                     630,340                     87,000                       869,100                     869,100                     
Contingency -                             -                             20,000                       -                             20,000                       20,000                       

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 820,305                    236,076                    697,340                    87,000                      931,100                    931,100                    

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 2,841,172                  2,892,886                  2,013,322                  3,061,435                  2,273,635                  2,273,635                  

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,661,477$               3,128,962$               2,710,662$               3,148,435$               3,204,735$               3,204,735$               

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,282,854$               2,807,069$               2,551,069$               2,810,575$               2,946,290$               2,946,290$               

System Development Charges 75,900                       131,097                     69,000                       130,715                     80,000                       80,000                       
Interest 59,406                       103,159                     6,000                         92,000                       47,000                       47,000                       

TOTAL RESOURCES 3,418,160                 3,041,325                 2,626,069                 3,033,290                 3,073,290                 3,073,290                 

REQUIREMENTS
Materials & Serv ices -                             -                             42,000                       -                             42,000                       42,000                       
Capital Outlay 611,091                     230,750                     630,340                     87,000                       787,920                     787,920                     
Contingency -                             -                             20,000                       -                             20,000                       20,000                       

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 611,091                    230,750                    692,340                    87,000                      849,920                    849,920                    

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 2,807,069                  2,810,575                  1,933,729                  2,946,290                  2,223,370                  2,223,370                  

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3,418,160$               3,041,325$               2,626,069$               3,033,290$               3,073,290$               3,073,290$               

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES - WATER

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026



System Development Charges Fund, Continued 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 209,597$                  8,906$                      40,606$                    55,526$                    86,530$                    86,530$                    

System Development Charges 1,914                         24,134                       17,140                       29,000                       15,000                       15,000                       
Interest 1,609                         2,812                         -                             2,004                         200                            200                            
Transfers from Other Funds 5,000                         25,000                       -                             -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL RESOURCES 218,120                    60,852                      57,746                      86,530                      101,730                    101,730                    

REQUIREMENTS
Materials & Serv ices 15,837                       5,326                         5,000                         -                             -                             -                             
Capital Outlay 193,377                     -                             -                             -                             81,180                       81,180                       

TOTAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 209,214                    5,326                        5,000                        -                            81,180                      81,180                      

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 8,906                         55,526                       52,746                       86,530                       20,550                       20,550                       

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 218,120$                  60,852$                    57,746$                    86,530$                    101,730$                  101,730$                  

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES - STORMWATER

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 24,134$                    25,197$                    26,197$                    26,785$                    28,615$                    28,615$                    

System Development Charges 600                            780                            600                            930                            600                            600                            
Interest 463                            808                            50                              900                            500                            500                            

TOTAL RESOURCES 25,197                      26,785                      26,847                      28,615                      29,715                      29,715                      

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 25,197                       26,785                       26,847                       28,615                       29,715                       29,715                       

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 25,197$                    26,785$                    26,847$                    28,615$                    29,715$                    29,715$                    

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES - PARKS

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026
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PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE FUND 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Core Services 
The Public Works Reserve Fund is a dedicated special revenue fund that restricts the use 
proceeds to the purchase of vehicles and equipment for the maintenance of water and storm 
drainage systems, as well as streets and park maintenance. This fund is authorized under ORS 
294.525(1) and was established by the City through Ordinance 01-02, with renewal by 
Resolution 22-17b. 
 
Revenue 
Revenue for this fund is generated through annual transfers from the Transportation Fund and 
Water Utility Fund.  
 
Expenditures 
Expenditures include capital outlay to replace an obsolete Public Works pickup truck with new 
service body utility truck.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Final Adopted Estimated Proposed Approved
2022/2023 2023/2024 Budget Actuals by Budget Officer by Budget Committee

RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 144,775$                  159,663$                  176,663$                  188,111$                  211,875$                  211,875$                  

Interest 1,571                         2,748                         200                            7,000                         3,500                         3,500                         
Proceeds from Sale of Assets 9,112                         -                             17,000                       -                             -                             -                             
Transfers from Other Funds 25,596                       25,700                       25,700                       25,700                       20,000                       20,000                       

TOTAL RESOURCES 181,054                    188,111                    219,563                    220,811                    235,375                    235,375                    

REQUIREMENTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Equipment 21,391                       -                             20,000                       8,936                         75,000                       75,000                       

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 21,391                      -                            20,000                      8,936                        75,000                      75,000                      

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 159,663                     188,111                     199,563                     211,875                     160,375                     160,375                     

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 181,054$                  188,111$                  219,563$                  220,811$                  235,375$                  235,375$                  

PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE FUND

CATEGORY
HISTORICAL ACTUALS CURRENT FISCAL YEAR  2024/2025 BUDGET 2025/2026



Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 
Five-Year Forecast 

 
 
 

 
Financial Forecast 
Planning for the Strategic planning is essential to the effective stewardship of public resources. 
The City of Manzanita utilizes a five-year financial forecast to support informed decision-
making and proactively address future fiscal challenges. A flexible planning model is 
employed to create a baseline forecast, which helps the city explore various financial 
scenarios, analyze demographic shifts, anticipate revenue fluctuations, and project utility rate 
adjustments. This forecasting effort plays a critical role in promoting long-term financial 
sustainability. 
 
Revenue projections are developed using a combination of historical data, current policies, 
economic outlook assumptions, and any known future developments. Similarly, expenditure 
forecasts reflect historical spending patterns, current service levels, contractual obligations, 
and other anticipated costs. Key assumptions and percentage changes for revenues and 
expenses are detailed within each fund’s summary. 
 
At this time, the city’s five-year financial forecast focuses on its two major operating funds; the 
General Fund and the Water Utility Fund. The two funds represent the most significant 
components of the City’s financial operations. 
 

 



Current  FY Budget
Estimated +1 +2 +3 +4 +5

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,810,521$          2,549,138$          3,242,146$          3,789,740$            3,854,735$          3,715,800$          4,129,780$          4,537,030$          4,937,240$          

REVENUES
Transient Lodging Taxes 1,628,971            1,589,891            1,556,091            1,575,400               1,550,000            1,612,000            1,676,480            1,743,530            1,813,270            4%
Property Taxes 249,564               252,722               269,775               276,500                  273,500               278,970               284,540               290,230               296,030               2%
Fees & Charges 147,223               134,354               82,215                 88,500                    77,500                 79,050                 80,630                 82,240                 83,880                 2%
Franchise & Utility Agreements 63,294                 72,354                 63,501                 63,000                    61,000                 62,830                 64,710                 66,650                 68,640                 3%
Business & Short-Term Rental Licenses 32,575                 74,661                 252,753               285,000                  275,000               275,000               275,000               275,000               275,000               
Intergovermental 168,533               194,509               105,691               137,800                  174,600               181,580               188,840               196,390               204,240               4%
Fines & Foreitures 23,098                 33,768                 90,808                 30,000                    45,000                 45,000                 45,000                 45,000                 45,000                 
Interest 17,282                 149,076               254,720               100,000                  100,000               103,000               106,090               109,270               112,540               3%
Miscellaneous 12,960                 4,778                   5,868                   -                          5,000                   5,000                   5,000                   5,000                   5,000                   
Proceeds from Debt Issuance -                       -                       663,056               3,436,944               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Proceeds from Sale of Assets -                       -                       638,351               -                          -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers from Other Funds 157,348               198,261               246,167               221,832                  286,785               286,780               286,780               286,780               286,780               

TOTAL REVENUES 2,500,848            2,704,374            4,228,996            6,214,976              2,848,385            2,929,210            3,013,070            3,100,090            3,190,380            
TOTAL RESOURCES 4,311,369$          5,253,512$          7,471,142$          10,004,716$          6,703,120$          6,645,010$          7,142,850$          7,637,120$          8,127,620$          

REQUIREMENTS
Administration 620,319$             867,712$             1,095,649$          1,149,367$             1,339,100$          1,379,950$          1,431,790$          1,485,710$          1,541,800$          
Court 66,989                 30,507                 41,573                 43,158                    51,400                 53,070                 54,800                 56,590                 58,430                 
Parks 36,225                 25,445                 19,846                 25,874                    29,500                 30,710                 31,970                 33,280                 34,650                 
Public Safety 530,158               668,111               853,359               763,837                  915,250               944,690               975,110               1,006,550            1,039,030            
Non-departmental 464,348               419,591               1,670,975            4,345,285               652,070               106,810               112,150               117,750               123,630               

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES 1,718,039            2,011,366            3,681,402            6,327,521              2,987,320            2,515,230            2,605,820            2,699,880            2,797,540            

RESERVES
Contingency / Policy Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                          100,000               -                       -                       -                       -                       
Program Reserves 242,128               157,210               135,480               189,210                  290,820               -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt Service -                       -                       -                       155,340                  450,340               480,000               400,000               320,000               320,000               
Undesignated 2,351,202            3,084,936            3,654,260            3,332,645               2,874,640            3,649,780            4,137,030            4,617,240            5,010,080            

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,593,330            3,242,146            3,789,740            3,677,195              3,715,800            4,129,780            4,537,030            4,937,240            5,330,080            

POLICY REQUIREMENTS FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
Operating Expenditures 1,528,276$          1,625,825$          1,894,885$          1,988,236$             2,427,980$          2,515,230$          2,605,820$          2,699,880$          2,797,540$          
Policy % Required 0% 15% 18% 20% 23% 23% 25% 25% 25%

Policy Reserve Required -                       243,000               341,000               397,000                  558,000               565,000               651,000               674,000               699,000               

Contingency & Ending Fund Balance 2,593,330            3,242,146            3,789,740            3,677,195               3,715,800            4,129,780            4,537,030            4,937,240            5,330,080            
OVER/(UNDER) POLICY 2,593,330$          2,999,146$          3,448,740$          3,280,195$            3,157,800$          3,564,780$          3,886,030$          4,263,240$          4,631,080$          

See Department 
Detail

Key
Assumptions

Audited Financials

FIVE-YEAR FORECAST  
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Historical Data Forecast



Current  FY Budget
Estimated +1 +2 +3 +4 +5

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

OPERATING EXPENDITURES
PERSONNEL SERVICES

Administration 428,925$           519,681$           554,170$           629,717$           832,500$           857,470$           883,190$           909,680$           936,970$           Varies
Municipal Court 58,229               23,776               36,173               37,558               44,500               45,830               47,200               48,610               50,060               Varies
Parks 20,259               16,816               10,463               8,874                 13,000               13,390               13,790               14,200               14,620               Varies
Public Safety 481,927             606,655             669,306             679,337             816,000             840,480             865,690             891,660             918,400             Varies
Total Personnel 989,340            1,166,928         1,270,112         1,355,486         1,706,000         1,757,170         1,809,870         1,864,150         1,920,050         

MATERIALS & SERVICES
Administration 186,726             342,305             535,676             510,650             497,600             522,480             548,600             576,030             604,830             5%
Municipal Court 8,760                 6,731                 5,400                 5,600                 6,900                 7,240                 7,600                 7,980                 8,370                 5%
Parks 15,966               8,629                 9,383                 17,000               16,500               17,320               18,180               19,080               20,030               5%
Public Safety 48,231               61,456               66,230               84,500               99,250               104,210             109,420             114,890             120,630             5%
Non-departmental 17,748               39,776               8,084                 15,000               101,730             106,810             112,150             117,750             123,630             5%
Total Materials & Services 277,431            458,897            624,773            632,750            721,980            758,060            795,950            835,730            877,490            

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Personnel & M&S)
Administration 615,651             861,986             1,089,846          1,140,367          1,330,100          1,379,950          1,431,790          1,485,710          1,541,800          
Municipal Court 66,989               30,507               41,573               43,158               51,400               53,070               54,800               56,590               58,430               
Parks 36,225               25,445               19,846               25,874               29,500               30,710               31,970               33,280               34,650               
Public Safety 530,158             668,111             735,536             763,837             915,250             944,690             975,110             1,006,550          1,039,030          
Non-departmental 17,748               39,776               8,084                 15,000               101,730             106,810             112,150             117,750             123,630             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 1,266,771$       1,625,825$       1,894,885$       1,988,236$       2,427,980$       2,515,230$       2,605,820$       2,699,880$       2,797,540$       

NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY Based on Projects

Administration 4,668                 5,726                 5,803                 9,000                 9,000                 -                    -                    -                    -                    Estimated
Public Safety -                    -                    117,823             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    Vehicles
Total Capital Outlay 4,668                5,726                123,626            9,000                9,000                -                    -                    -                    -                    

CONTINGENCY
Non-departmental -                    -                    -                    -                    100,000             -                    -                    -                    -                    
Total Contingency -                    -                    -                    -                    100,000            -                    -                    -                    -                    

DEBT SERVICE
Non-departmental -                    -                    -                    155,340             450,340             480,000             400,000             320,000             320,000             
Total Debt Service -                    -                    -                    155,340            450,340            480,000            400,000            320,000            320,000            

Amortization 
Schedule

FIVE-YEAR FORECAST  
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

Historical Data Forecast
Audited Financials Key

Assumptions



Five-Year Forecast
General Fund By Departments, Continued

Current  FY Budget
Estimated +1 +2 +3 +4 +5

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Historical Data Forecast
Audited Financials Key

Assumptions
TRANSFERS OUT

Non-departmental:
Building Fund -                    268,615             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
City Hall Fund 155,400             -                    1,510,056          4,074,944          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Transportation Fund 190,000             80,000               100,000             100,000             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
SDC Stormwater Fund 75,000               5,000                 25,000               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Other Funds 26,200               26,200               27,835               -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Transfers Out 446,600            379,815            1,662,891         4,174,944         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Administration 4,668                 5,726                 5,803                 9,000                 9,000                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
Public Safety -                    -                    117,823             -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Non-departmental 446,600             379,815             1,662,891          4,330,284          550,340             480,000             400,000             320,000             320,000             

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES 451,268$          385,541$          1,786,517$       4,339,284$       559,340$          480,000$          400,000$          320,000$          320,000$          

TOTAL BY DEPARTMENT
Administration 620,319             867,712             1,095,649          1,149,367          1,339,100          1,379,950          1,431,790          1,485,710          1,541,800          
Municipal Court 66,989               30,507               41,573               43,158               51,400               53,070               54,800               56,590               58,430               
Parks 36,225               25,445               19,846               25,874               29,500               30,710               31,970               33,280               34,650               
Public Safety 530,158             668,111             853,359             763,837             915,250             944,690             975,110             1,006,550          1,039,030          
Non-departmental 464,348             419,591             1,670,975          4,345,284          652,070             586,810             512,150             437,750             443,630             

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES 1,718,039$       2,011,366$       3,681,402$       6,327,520$       2,987,320$       2,995,230$       3,005,820$       3,019,880$       3,117,540$       



Current  FY Budget
Estimated +1 +2 +3 +4 +5

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
RESOURCES
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 507,402$          454,017$          597,799$          1,168,107$       1,505,090$       1,345,480$       831,670$          992,150$          1,188,650$       

REVENUES
Fees & Charges

Water Collections 1,102,795          1,096,051          1,516,226          1,600,000          1,660,000          1,726,400          1,795,450          1,867,260          1,941,950          4%
Meter Installations 30,377               9,960                 14,940               23,300               12,000               12,360               12,730               13,110               13,500               3%
Water Sales -                    -                    43,098               4,000                 1,000                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

Intergovernmental 55,418               38,121               -                    136,736             371,020             -                    -                    -                    -                    
Interest 7,412                 39,232               68,676               40,000               20,000               20,600               21,210               21,840               22,490               3%
Miscellaneous 1,194                 13,883               11,397               2,800                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,197,196         1,197,247         1,654,337         1,806,836         2,066,020         1,761,360         1,831,390         1,904,210         1,979,940         
TOTAL RESOURCES 1,704,598$       1,651,264$       2,252,136$       2,974,943$       3,571,110$       3,106,840$       2,663,060$       2,896,360$       3,168,590$       

REQUIREMENTS
Personnel Services 332,848$           446,911$           463,732$           525,102$           643,710$           663,020$           682,910$           706,810$           720,940$           Varies
Materials & Services 372,404             247,622             237,656             411,658             617,900             636,430             -                    -                    -                    3%
Debt Service 173,681             170,356             173,056             180,000             180,000             180,000             180,000             180,000             180,000             Amortization Sch.
Transfers to Other Funds 371,648             185,246             208,000             216,357             234,020             245,720             258,000             270,900             284,440             5%
Contingency -                    -                    -                    -                    25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,250,581         1,053,465         1,084,029         1,469,853         2,225,630         2,275,170         1,670,910         1,707,710         1,735,380         

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 454,017$          597,799$          1,168,107$       1,505,090$       1,345,480$       831,670$          992,150$          1,188,650$       1,433,210$       

FIVE-YEAR FORECAST  
WATER UTILITY FUND

Historical Data Forecast
Audited Financials Key

Assumptions



Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Budget 

 
Overview 
The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) provides guidance and planning for the City of 
Manzanita’s infrastructure. The CIP is based on both the City’s Master Plan documents and City 
Council goals. City Council goals also help refine and shape the CIP. 
 
The City’s Master Plan Documents including the Water Master Plan, the Storm Water Master 
Plan the Transportation Systems Plan. These master plans include the long-term needs of the 
City as defined through community input, expert consultants, and city staff.  
 
Projects within the CIP are prioritized based on necessity, opportunity and the priorities for 
implementing these master plans. This year, the CIP reflects a more focused approach. With 
the recent transition in leadership following the departure of the longtime Public Works 
Director, whom previously collaborated with the City Manager to develop a 10-year plan; the 
City is taking time to reassess its priorities.  Additionally, the City was awarded an unexpected 
and significant grant from the State of Oregon to construct the Classic Street Connection 
project.  This initiative expands essential water service to areas that will provide for needed 
housing and delivers on the City’s top Capital Project in the Transportation Systems Plan.  
 
With a major capital project and new leadership, the CIP for this year includes only those 
projects that are realistically able to complete within this fiscal year. The primary focus of the 
coming year will be for the new Public Works Director, City Manager and input from Council, 
to revisit the City’s long-term goals for capital improvements and provide a revised 5-year plan 
next fiscal year. As such the projects included herein only reflect the current year projects. The 
city will also be taking on a new facility – city hall – and there will likely be associated projects 
that come with a new building.   
  
Funding for Capital Projects 
Aside from Water Utility Fund related maintenance or expansion projects, Manzanita has paid 
for many of the city’s capital needs through the General Fund, particularly roads and 
stormwater systems. This has created an imbalanced reliance on General Fund revenues to 
support both city operations and infrastructure, further increasing reliance on the Transient 
Lodging Tax which is the City’s greatest source of revenue. Due to the City’s low property tax 
revenue other sources of funding will need to ensure the ongoing maintenance and 
operations of all the City’s utilities, particularly roads. 

 
  



Capital Improvement Plan, Continued 

Classic Street Connection Project 
 
Overview of Project 
The Classic Street Connection Project is a 
comprehensive rebuild of Classic Street 
into a multi modal, pedestrian and bicycle 
friendly street, with separated pathway, 
improved stormwater infrastructure and 
installation of critical water infrastructure to 
support new housing development in the 
Urban Growth Boundary. The 
transportation element of the project is 
included as the City’s top priority in the 
Transportation System Plan.  

The City has received a $2.709 million appropriation from the State of Oregon to construct the 
project. A portion of that has been received by the city in the current fiscal year. This project 
will provide critical water infrastructure for the development of housing on the remaining 
vacant land within the City’s Urban Growth Boundary. Earlier this year staff elected an 
Engineering Firm to design the project, and have released a Request for Proposals and Bid for 
the project in April. It is anticipated that a contractor will be selected for the project and begin 
work in June. Through the design process the estimated costs of the project increased by and 
estimated $215,000 including all costs associated with the project. The funding structure below 
reflects how the City will make up that gap and fund the project through completion.  

 

   

 
  
  

Total
 Multi-Fund Project  Grant Funding  City Funding  Appropriation 

Transportation 1,062,083$        131,000$           1,193,083$       
Transportation - Stormwater 922,281             922,281            
Water Utility 371,020             371,020            
System Development Charges - Water 738,920             738,920            
System Development Charges - Stormwater 81,180               81,180              
TOTALS 2,355,384$       951,100$          3,306,484$       

Sources



Capital Improvement Plan, Continued 

Highway 101 Design Project 
 
Overview of Project 
This project focuses on the design and engineering of a critical waterline replacement and 
expansion of a failed asbestos concrete line that was compromised during the ODOT Highway 
101 corner project. Project scope anticipated an increased water main (6” to 8”) utilized a 
much more resilient High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) material for the line itself connecting to 
multiple points including the water treatment plan. The project will also be designed to include 
needed hydrants and additional valves and service lines.   

 

 
 
Public Works Office Project 
 
Overview of Project 
The public works building does not currently provide a 
private working space for the public works director. This 
project will utilize the existing structure, and in a cost-
effective manner upgrade the facility to allow for a 
private working space within the existing footprint. The 
fees include design, electrical, permitting and 
construction of improvements.  
 

 
 

 Project Estimate 
(2025-2026)  

Capital Cost: 
Planning, Engineering, Design 86,000$                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL COST 86,000$                

Funding Source:
System Development Charges - Water 43,000$                 
Water Utility 43,000                

TOTAL FUNDING 86,000$                

 Highway 101 Design 

 Project Estimate 
(2025-2026)  

Capital Cost: 
Design and Construction 38,000$                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL COST 38,000$                

Funding Source:
Water Utility 38,000$                 

TOTAL FUNDING 38,000$                

 Public Works Office 



Capital Improvement Plan, Continued 

Generator Project 
 
Overview of Project 
The City maintains several reservoirs to provide water 
service to the Manzantia community.  These 
reservoirs rely on pump systems to provide water 
pressure to customers which require power to 
operate. In the event of a power outage, which 
occur frequently at the coast during the storm 
season, the pumps rely on a generator in order to 
maintain operations. The current generator no 
longer functions properly, is outdated and obsolete. 
This project would replace the generator and 
provide additional resilience to the City water system.  

 
 

 
Residential Pump House Project 
 
Overview of Project 
The City’s reservoirs rely on pump 
systems to ensure adequate pressure 
for Manzanita Water customers. This 
project would include upgrades to 
the pump system itself, addressing 
electrical and operational systems, 
including the replacement of an 
antennae system that is essential to 
the water system and is currently 
vulnerable to lightning strikes.  
 
The physical pump house itself is in need of significant repairs. The fund allocated for this project 
would cumulatively upgrade the pump house and the systems within.  

 Project Estimate 
(2025-2026)  

Capital Cost: 
Capital I tem (Generator) 65,000$                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL COST 65,000$                

Funding Source:
Water Utility 65,000$                 

TOTAL FUNDING 65,000$                

 Generator 

 Project Estimate 
(2025-2026)  

Capital Cost: 
Upgrades 30,000$                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL COST 30,000$                

Funding Source:
Water Utility 30,000$                 

TOTAL FUNDING 30,000$                

 Residential Pump House 


	30. Water5yr_Approved.pdf
	F-40

	19. GF NonDept_Approved.pdf
	Emergency Preparedness
	Debt Service
	Contingency

	15. GF Administration_Approved.pdf
	Professional Services
	Planning and Zoning Services
	Dues and Subscriptions
	Building Operations

	6. City Profile_Approved.pdf
	Indigenous Roots
	Settlement and Early Development
	Incorporation and Growth
	Cultural and Artistic Significance
	Modern Manzanita
	City Budget and Governance Overview
	The Budget Process Oregon Local Budget Law
	The Budget Committee
	City Council
	Budget Amendments




